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=I5 . . _ October 16, 1933

Fort Worth Press, A “ b-?C/

- Port Worth, Texaéd.

Dear—

Mr. Blake, my Agent in Charge at Dallas, has advised
me of the excellent cooperation xhich you efforded to him and
to thie Diviaion through your maintaining es confidential certain
information which had been received by you concerning not only
the raid on the Shennon farm, when Harvey J. Balley and others
were taken into custody in connection with the Urschel kidnaping,
but also with refereace to other important developments in that
inveat.iguuon. .

It is most gratifying to me to learn of this action on
the part of your paper, and I appreciate it the more because of
the ever present poeeibility, which we ell know exists, of some
rival paper releasing such inforaation. I wanted you to know of
my deep apprecliation of this kind action on your part and on the
part of your paper, as I valus the agsistende of the press and
consider thet 1t is one of the greatest potential aids to law
enforcement.

With expressions of my kindest regerds, I am=m,

Sincerely yours,
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Times Herald Building, | ' ‘ A’ N b—’C/

Dgll‘g, M.. .

pear QD

: Mr. Blake, my Agent in Charge at Dallas, has advised :
me of the.excellent cooperation which you afforded to hiw and
‘to this Division through your maintaining as confideatial certain :
" information whlch had been received by you concorning not only
the raid on the Shennon farm;, vhen Harvey J, Bdiley end others
* were taken into ocustody in connection with the Urschel kidnaping,

but aleo with reference to other important devolopnents in that
investigation.

It 18 most gratifying to me to learn of thie action on
the part of your agency, and I appreciate it the more becsuse of ..
the ever preseant possibility, which we all know exists, of some
rival agency releasing such information. I wanted you to know of
oy deep appreciation of this kind action on your part and on the’
part of your egency, as I value the assistance of the press ané
consider that it is one of the greatest potential aids to lu
enforcement.

¥ith expreasiéns of my kindest regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

: W . Dtrestors - -
- .
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I belisve that letters of thanks should be forwarded by

you to of the Cormerciel inp=al,
ilemphis, Jenn., &nd elso to ot the sane
papar. . :
Pursuant to your instructicns to me, I arransed —ith / ,( ,t
) L'

taese gontlemen o li22p confidential thie departure of 'lachine Sun»
¥ eily Irom Memphis dy air on Ocisber 1lst, ond so far as I have

Yezn »ble to leara, tiacy kept tals agreensnt in sver: rosnect.
/e /{7
Tou mentioned to ue thnt thip Jommercial Liopesl ha P
brecadcast over t.u radio *his depurture but I have leasrned that 271y
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tais broadcast uas conlucted sy » man nanied Roy Tooten fromfiadio
station) “RIC ani not by tnn Jormercizl Appeal, vhich oms and
operatel Radio tation “HC.

Zoth an . (P inoressed ne as being
niz1 class gentle:an and hen ey learned, in sone manner, of
allezations tiat they had violated th: confidence plzced in then, -
I received at Cklahomz Z2ity on Octobar Ord, the attached self- AH b7<
explanatory telesram. I later rec:ived at Oklzhoma City the
attacied copy of a lester sent to you by (NG o~
October 1st.

I
On %12 otner hand, I do not belizve that such letters
should be written %o or
of the Press Scimitar at :iemphis, bdecause in ny oginion

thase geatlermen 4id not keep faithe 2 /,&,/\) - 8 52:_'____!

48 you know, I telenhonad you on the Pdrﬂ.y norning of y
October 1lst, concerning tie iUnited Press Dispatch which had been 0% . ;
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I want to tuke tuis occasion to express to you my
deep appreciation of the cooperation which you afforded the
Specisl Agents of this Divigion at the time that preparations
were being made to remove George R. and Kathryn Kelly, notorious
criminals, from Memphis to Oklahoama Clty.

Mr. Keith has advised ms thet you respected in every
possible way the agreement whicu he had with you coancerning the
release of information relative %o the departure oi the Kellys.

It is most pleasing to me to learn of thie cordial
cooperation on the part of the prese, which I consider to be one
of the greetest potential eids to effective law enforcement.

With expressions of xy kindest personal regards, I am,

Eincerely yours,

Director.
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'Reeelved at W. U Bldg., Cor. 3rd & Broadway, Oklabomt City, { kla; %‘;..‘?‘
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:OHN»M KEiTH%Qv

'OCTBER FlRST "xEMPHlS UNDER GUARD AND THREATEN__I NG SAFE"'.

DEPARTURE IS IN ERROR STOP TH|S BROADCAST VAS PUT;‘O.NAAl-R

STOP THIS REPOB{ HAY BE_VERIF IED BY_CHJEQ*QEQPO LCE’;ga
4MEMPH|S-¢- L
RADIO STAT ION wnc..




B. J. BLAKE,
DIVISI)N UF INVSSTIGATION
U & DEPARPAENT OF JUS ACE
POST OFFICE BLDG :

_ DALLAS TiX4aS

e/

U S DIVISIJT OF INVESTIGATION

Chicago illinois
October 17, 1933

0
RE CHARLES F URSCHEL KIINAPING USMARSHAL CHICAGO WIRED USHARSHAL
DALLAS T ADVANCE NECESSARY FUNDS TO RS UTHER ARNOLD AND GERALDINE
ARNOLD ADVISE DATE AND HOUR JF ARRIVAL CHICAGO

b7

CC Division
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_420_Post Office Bldg.,
Dallas, Texas,

October 16, 1933,

N S

" Speecial Agent in Chargo,

Division of Investigation, ‘ ~ L

U.S. Department of Justice, )

201 Liberty Natl. Life Bldg., : Q
Birminghem, Alabama, ’ IR .

RE$ John (.alxert ‘~ichenorj
‘ Langford”...nseye
) o OBSTRU(.TIOR QF IUSTIGE.
Deu su‘-.A ‘ .. . . .. L] o c . .o

o In acoordanoo vith raquut mdo by you
of tho Oklahoma City office, 1 am tranmitting herewith
original eand one copy of signed statemeat obtained from
GERALENE ARNOLD, rolating her knowledge of the acquaintance
of Xathryn and Gearge Xelly with Remsey end Tichenor.

SAC F.J. Blake, who is now at San Angelo,
Texas at tho trial of CASS COLK:AN, heg been sadvised of the
reguest for detailcd statemsnt from Coleman relative. to-
Remsey's trip to his farmj and although it is doubtful .
whether Coleman will submit such & statemsnt, it will bo C
forwarded immediately if it can be obtained, -

. Very tﬁ;ly yours,

D.L. MoCormack, Acting
Special Agent in Charge.

mc’/

co Divi sion
62=~431~




- . Y o : . w_; :,,-. ) .-
LASS OF SERVICE DESIRE : '
DOMESTIC CABLE - - N
me] e ] WE S TE RN
DAY LETTER DEFERRED ’ ACCT'G INFMN.
NIGHT NIGHT
MESSAGE LETTER .
=51 UNION [~
e R LN 7
%ﬂﬂm NEWCOMS CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. €. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIORNT ~\ —
Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to
7-10 ‘ ’
. ur@ (9] BIRMINGHAM, ALA. OCTOBER 16, 1933,
NIGHT LRITER., .
"'A“", R. H. COi.m T - o '.’_.:: R '-“““f‘ﬁ; o
fin “l . DIVISION OF INVESTICATION B
o vz = U. S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE .
293 @ 5‘3!:‘% 224 FEDERAL BL®O. . : o it
M 440 ORLAHOMA CITY, OKLA. :
MR "'r”;; ;‘:/

L OESN GEORGE KELLY HARNES WA ETAL KIDNAPING TRIAL TICHENOR SET

RN FOR TWENTY FIRST INSTANT REFER REPORT wzmw'mm OCTOBER
OCTiS1822 pp SIXTH PAGE TWENTY THREE AND ADVISE WHETHER RAM FOUND POSSESSION
‘RAMSEY WAS FORWARDED QKLAHOMAOITY OFFICE IF 50 TRANSMIT DMMEDIATELY USE <

MEMPHIS ACKNOWLEDGE.

RORBRe —— - e i

T3 ——

Gov&t. Rate
Chg. 201 Lib, Natl, Life Bld‘o .
N ’ - ""59"“‘“; o T el
. - o o —.__‘-“.-\-*W,d'_ - -‘,
WESTERN UNION GIFT ORDERS SOLVE THE PERPLEXING QUESTION OF WHAT TO GIVE. .\\




OF SERVICE DESIRE!

DOMESTIC CABLE
— — =
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
DAY LETTER DEFERRED
NIGHT NIGHT
MESSAGE LETTER
KIGHT WEEK END
LETTER LETTER
Patrons shoald check class of sarvice
desired; otherwise message will be
transmitted as a full-rate

communication.

WESTERN
UNION

NEWCOMS CARLTON. PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRSY VICE-PRESIOENTY

1306-4". 4,

1f CHECK . ﬁ

ACCT'G INFMN.

TIME FILED

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby egreedto -

7-10
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E. J. CORNELLEY

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
. 1420 BNQUIRER BLDG.

CINCINNATI, OHIO.

BIRMINGHAM, ALA. OCTGBER 16, 19
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20.TAL DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
ooz ‘ : Chicago, Illinois. o
E J QO NELLEY October 17, 1933 '
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U S DEPART.-&ENT OF JUSTICE
.1420 ENQ IRER BUILDLIG _
CINC LiiaATI OHIV
SPECIAL AGENT . l VECESSARY WI'DNIESS BEFORE GRA!ID JURY CHICAGO
THURSDAY OCTOBIR NINETEEN IN CINNECTION “ITH HARBORIIIG AND CUiICEALING
FUGITIVE GIORGS LY Ai{D VIFE
AURVIS
§
-
les F. Urschel, _
Kidnaping
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DIVISIOil OF INVESTIG.TION

T

- - ‘ T Chicago, Illinois
W_A RORER_ ‘ , October 17, 1933
DIVISI)H J¥ INVISTIGATION
U S DEPARTIENT OF JUSTICE
201 LIBERTY NATION.L IFE BLDG
BIRALGHA ALABAMA

REV CHARLES F. URSCHEL KIDJAPING USA CHICAGO NOW ADVISES UNNECESSARY HAVE
LANGFORD RAJSEY .uD JOIN TICHENOR HERE ¥OR GRAND JURY ADVISE US MARSHAL
MEM: IS :

JURVIS
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Ll/ ‘ : . - October 18, 1933,

Special Agent in Charge, -
Division of Investigasion,
U. S. Department of Justiece,

_ Post Cffiee Building,

- mlm. Texas. .

Dear Sir:
@)

Reference is rade to the cases entitled WILL CASEY end
CASSIE EARLPCOLIMAN, arrested Sheriff's Department, Coleman, '
Texas, Sertember 27, 1933, Obatruc't}ng Justice, Harboring Fugitive,
and to the case entitled GHOVER C¥3EVILL, arrested U. S. larshal's
office, Dallas, Texas, Septenber 15, 1933, Aiding Federel Prisoner
to escape.

No photographs of these individnals have yet been secured
for the files of the Division and your office is instructed to make
an effort to obtein same and forward them for file in the ldentifica-
tion Unit.

Very truly yours,

Director.
/7 = =y . .
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER (/ -
(g DIRECTOR -

Mr. Nathan...".
Mr. Tolson . ... L
Mr. Clegg..........

Mr. Edwards ... I;/
Mr. .

‘ Bitiston of Jnbestigation e
. HN- H. 8. Bepartment of Justice Mr. Quinn.........
| Bashingtos, B. €. e Loewe.

October 16, 1933. """":'. --------------

fi

ME:ORANDUX FOR THE DiRECTOR,

~ -

tire Purvis called on the 'phone and said thet Joe|Bergel had
nmade bond of $15,000.00 in the herboring case esgeinst himlat Chicago;
that they had Abe and Charles\Kaplan still in custody. These are two
f three brothers who operated the house at 1150 iiichigan ivenue, at
which place Kathryn Kelly instructed that msil be forwvarded to her under
the naue of BertyEdwerds.

-t

Purvis said they he wanted as witnesses the frnolds, Mrs. Luther
and Gerzldine at least. He thought he wanted the three of them; also AN
Lankford hHermsey ené John Tichenor et ilemphis. He also wants Agent
I t01d him to communicate with Blake at Dallas with regard to the Lrnolds
and heve Bleke send the Arnolds up with the understending that the ilarshal
vould. pay their treveling expenses under subpoenz in the usual manner; that
after the Arnolés testified they should be immedietely returned to Dallas;
that so far as Lenkford Ramsey or Tichenor was concerned, my understanding
was thet they were in custody at wemphis and I doubted whether he could
arrenge for their testimony in Chicago, although he might take up the
netter vith the United States Lttorney.

/

It is expected the hearing will be held Thursday or Friday.

Purvis alszo saiC they hud found George Kelly's Cadillac car in
ne Caedillec shop in Chicago. Of course, this would be the last place
where one would look for a Cadillac cer. At any rete Kelly's lawyer,
yiather, is in Chicago looking for the car and he will probably seize it.

Very truly yours,

Iowr S\ Al BIC

. Nathen.

ocT 19 1933 |
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Bpoem Agent in Charge,
Divisicn of Investigation,
Us S. Department of Justice,
1900 Bankers' Bullding,
Chiecago, 1.

Dear Sirs

The Division is inforsed of the taking into custody of
Joe Bergl as well as ibe and Charles Kaplan in oonnection with
prospective prosecutive action with a view to their conviction
on a charge of harboring George and Kathryn Kelly.

The Division also notes that the Kelly Cadillac car was
located in the Cadillac Shop in Chicsgo. Will you please advise
the Division as to the manner in which this car was located and
vhether inquiries at the Cadillac Bhop, which it is essumed
were previously made, elicited the information that this oar
was not there at the time.

Very truly yours,

Diroe'{ . tor.




- Octobsr 17, 1933 -

Al bIC/

United Prees,
Dallas Rews-Journal Building,
Dallas, Texas.

Mr. Dlake, my Agent in Charge at Dalles, has advised
me of the excellent cooperation which you afforded to him and
to this Division through your maintaining as confidential certain
information which had beea received by you concerning not only
the raid on the Shannon faram, when Harvey J. Balley and others
were taken into custody in connection with the Urschel kidnaping,
but also with reference to other important developments in that
investigation.

It 45 most gratifyving to me to learn of this action on
the part of ycur agency, and I appreciate it the more beceuse of
the ever present possibility, which we sll know exists, of some
rival agency relessing such informetion. I wanted you to know of
my deep eppreciation of this kind action on your part and on the
part of your egency, as I velue the assistence of the press and
consider that it is one of the greatest potentiel alds to law
enforcement.,

With expressions of my kindest regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

Director.
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TF<IZI— ~  October 16, 1933 S

The Dallus soraning News, . k“ \01(/

Dallss, Texas. -

pear NI

Mr. Blake, my Agent in Charge at Dallas, has advised
me of the excellent cooperation which you afforded to him and
to this Division through your maintaining se confidentiel certein
informetion vhich had been received by you concerning not only
the raid on the Shannon farm, when Hervey J. Balley and others
were taken into custody in connection with the lrschel kidnaping,
but also with reference to other important developments in that
investigation.

It is most gratifying to me to learn of this action on
the part of your paper, and I appreciate it the more because of
the ever present possibility, which we all know exists, of some
rival peper releasing such information. I wanted you to know of
my deep appreclation of this kind action .on your pert and on the
part of your paper, as I vallie the aesistance of the press and
coneider thet it is one of the greatest potentiel alds to law
enforcenent. .

¥With expressions of my kindest regerds, I am,

Sincerely yours,

Director.
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Jdectober 15, .1‘933

RS

The Dallas Dicpatch, .
Dallas, Texes,

K

ve=- QD

Mr. Blake, my Agent in Charge at Dallas, has advised
me of the cxcellent cooparation which you afforded to him and
to thls Division thirough your mrintaining as confidential certain
information which had been raceived by you concerning not only
tae raid on the Shannon farm, when Harvey J. Bailey and others
were tuken into custody in connection with the Urschel kidnapidg,
but also with refereace to other important developments in that
investigation. .

It i3 most gratifyving to me to learn of this actlioa on
the part of your paper, and 1 appreciate it the more because of
the ever present possibility, which we all know exists, of some
rival paper releasing such information. I waated you to know of
iy ceep appreclation of this kind action on your part end on the
part of your paper, as I velue the smessistance of the press and.
consicder that it is one of the greatest potential aids to law,
enforcement.

With expressions of my kindest regards, I am, i

Sincerely yours,

Director. AN
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THE COMMERCIAL APPEAL M dwan
" Largest Girculalion in the Soulh _ "'_ . “l’"‘e

MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

\/f”(
N

October 1, 1933

lire J. Edgar Hoover,
DEPARTHENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington, D..C.

Dear Hr. Hoover:

I am taking the liberty of writing to you direct, be-
cause of my very pleasant relations to lir. John k. Keith, of
your departmen tr, Keith is a very excellent gentleman,
and he and TheWCommercial Appeal had some arrangements which
worked out very satlsfactorzly. )

What I am writing about is thiss

The Commercial appeal ovms and operatesﬁuuck;:::; broad-
casting station. 1 was told tonight that complaint had been made .’

that the departure of lachine Gudghelly from ilemphis this morning
was broadcast.over our station. This, I understand, was reported
by Chief of Police Wlll Lee.

The complaint is not justified. 1 understand that a tr.
Wooten, ovner of*WREC, a private radio station here, was at the jail
when Kelly was taken away, and soon thereafter, broadcast the fact
over his station. ‘This kay or may not be true. 1f true, he pro-
bably did not realize the secrecy of the entire proceeding.

The point I am making is that The Uommercial Appeal, either
in its news columns or over its radio station, did not deviate from
the understanding we had with Hr. xeith. e neither printed his
time of departure, nor broadcast it. S

1-11S5-Y58

1ours trul
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7-/15- 858 L
The Commercial Appeal, | - A” b—lo

Memphis, Tenneasee

vee- (ENEND

I am in receipt of your letter of the first
instant, with reference to the report that Station WMC,
owmed and operated by The Commercial Appeal, had broad-
cast the detalls concerning the departure of George R.
Kelly and his wife from Meaphis to Oklahoma City.

I want you to know that I ascertained that
the broadcast wac not made by Station WMC, and I also
want to take this occasion to thenk you most cordially {
for the excellent cooperation which you afforded Mr. .
Keith and other Agents of the Division at the time of
the preparation for removal of the Kellys to Oklshoma
City. I assure you that your action in keeping faith
with the Division is deeply appreciated by me, and of
course it was regrettable that the broadcast referred
to occurred. I realize that the assistance and co-
operation of the press is one of the very greatest
possible aids to law enforcement officers.

¥ith expreshalons of my kindest regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

* Director.

t
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October 18, 1933,
Honorable \Willism MocClanahan ,

United States Attoraey,

Memphis, Tenn.

Dear Mr. McClahahan:

In compliance with a telogmphio request made
by Special Agent in Chearge W. A. Rorer of the Birmingham Office of
. this Division, I am forwarding herewith the original signed state-
ments of JOHN CALVERT,T ICHENOR and smcuaomm and the umnsigned
statement of LANGFORDOPOLAND RAMSEY, in comnection vith the charge
of harboring fugitives against the above named individuals,.

Singerely,

Directdr.

cc Birminghen office

. LT 4
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U. S. Bepartment of Justice

1420 Enquirer Building
Cincinneti, Ohio

October 18, 1933.

.- Director,

Division of Investigati on,

U. S. Cepartment of Justice, , A" b7c
Washington, D. C. -

¢
Lo
.
Dear Sir:- 2
Special igents end —arrived ‘1
in Cincinneti, Ohio at 9:20 P.M. October 17, 1933 accompanying Katherine ¥
KellyoBarnes, end deperted from Cincinneti et 10:20 A.M., October 18
1933 enroute to their headquarters at Oklehomwa City, Okla.
14
H
t
£
T
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CC Oklehoma City
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, . Dallas, Texas
e ) October 19, 1933,

(4]

Special Agent in Charge,

Division of Investigation,

U. S. Department of Justice,

201 Libverty National Life Building,

Birmingham, Alabama,

Dear Sir:

the oall at his
25 of one RAMSE

Enclosed herewith please find copy of signed
statement furnished by CASSIE EARIHCOLEMAN, describing
rm near Coleman, Texas, on September
LANGFORD, the original of which signed

statement has this date been forwarled direct to the
United States Attorney at Memphis, Tennesses.

i

File 620427 /
cc Division

| ;(‘m

fvn &

Yery ¢rvly yours,

F. J. Blake
Speoial Agent in Charge




*San Ancélo. Texas,
Ootober 17, 1933.. ...

*I, CASSIu ARL COLKMAN, of Coleman, Texas, state that on the
morning of cptemder 25th, 1933, just & short while before daylight,
a man in & sedan automodbilc of some kind caxw to Iy house about 13
1ailes South of Coleman, Toxas. This man wae acooxpanicd by a ¢irl.
The girl got out of the car and opened my pasture gate and the ::an
drove his car up to the fencc that runs alo;g the liorth side of oy
yard, 1 saw tho car coming in end wont out to the yard fonce,

" Tho :an did not got out of the car, but tho girl as shc was getting

.baer 4n tho car said, ":idr. Coleisan -," about that tiue the ian in

the car said "ire you Cass Coleran,” 1 seid "Yos." Iils then said
"%¥ell, 1 am ocontact :man for Goor;e and rathryn felly, my uawne
ig «=* I told hinm "I don't care anything about your name.," He said

; "vell, Kathryn wanted me to =wrrange s safe imeting place for you to

mt her.”

I stopped hin by telling him 1 didan't want to meet hor or Geor‘,o
elly or to- have anythlns nore to do with thom. :

ls snid " 1u it de sare tor 18 to take her rur.: nith ua.'-' I told
hinm "No% it wouid not be safe f£o taie anything cut or bring anythiug
in - you will bo arrested before you got to thet othor road down
there « the plac- is covercd with laws und they are wa:ching ny
place,” lie (the man in the car) said "%Well, I am not hot,"™ I said
"%iell you will be before you get far - they will tail you out of
hero." ‘he man seemsd to be anxious to get away then and drove offs’

I then took Nathryn's furs whici. she hed lsft in my home on a vicit
s made there about August 1l6th, 1935, in a pillow &lip, ‘to my barn,
stuffed t e in a buckct ~nd bdburied them in the osats,

I believe I could identify the man who came to my house on the morning
of Sept. 25th, 1933, who said he was a contact izan for tcorge and
Kathryn Kelly, ahould 1 again &ve hin,

1 wul teetify to the above iacts should i bs oaued upon to do. ac in-
any Court of the United States.

_ The ahovo statement is made by mo voluntarily at San- Angelo. Texas, this

bic

17th day of Cctober, 1933, to ipecin: Agent Diviefon of E,'IC,
Investigaotion, Usliis Department of justice, wi u pmlae or mmmd ar :
innunity and without thront or fear of aureaa.

wimwos: , | (Signed) cass COLEAN
—Speaial Aaent. : CActle uARL COLLSGAN
Division of Invoestigation, . ~

UsSe Dopte of Justioce, Lallos, Texas, -
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Dallas, Texas
October 19, 1933,
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United States Attorney,
Momphis, Tennessee.

~
~ﬁ
N
00
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Dear Sir:

Enclosed you '111 £ind the originel signed
statement by CASSIE EARLOCOLEMAN, alias CASS,COLEMAN,
dated San Anrelo, Texas October 17 1933, in connection
with the visit to the Coleman farm on September 25, of
Ramgey Langford, at which time he was accompanied by the
l{ttle Arnold girl, Geraldins.

This statement was signed by Coleman just after
he had been sentenced to serve one year and one day in the
United States Penitentiary at Leavédnworth, Kansas, for
conspiracy with one Will Caaey to harbor and conceal one
George Kelly.

Very truly yours,

F. J. Blake,
Special Agent in Charge

i bvic

Enecl.
File 62-427 / — —}
cc Division. - ' -
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_____ - 328} Post Office Building,
b RW. Nev Orleens, Louieiane,
f }\,_ 7-9 October 20, 1933,
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Special Agent in Charge,
Divieion of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Justice,
224 Federal Building,
Oklahoma City, Oklehoma.

Hd St BT L

9
Re: George Kelly Barnes, with
aliases; ot al.
Cherles F. Urschel-Victim;
Kidneping,

Dear Sir:

Reference is mde to my letter dated Octoder 6,
1933, in the above entitled case, relative to certain

property of subject Barmes which was seix under & search
warrent, &omd the Tourist

Hotel at Biloxi, Mississippi, and which was forwarded to
your office by express 10-6-33,

hes personally contacted this office
twice recently relative to this property, to which she insists

she is legally entitled under a lanilord's liem, and which she

insists should be returnsd to her as soon as 1t has served its
purpose.,

.. Au b“‘lc/ Very truly yours,

R. Whitley, .
Special Agent in Charge.
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LASS OF SERVICE DESIRE! . ;
DOMESTIC CABLE Y
=13 WESTERN [«
DAY LETTER OEFERRED . 1 TG INFMN.
NIGHT NIGHT
MESSAGE LETTE
"t WEELKE‘ETNEDR N I 0 N TIME FlLED
desired; ctherwise message will be : e o - A TR __‘.R: s 53 .
transmitted as a foll-rate . L )
communiestion. NEWCOMS CARLTON, Fagemment J. C. WILLEVER, PIRST ViCE v —
Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreedto '
. BUR
o 7 AR £,
o = PO -
BIKMINCHAM ALAB.MA 73 Sj’@“ o :
OCTUBT! 19 1938 — =0 5 ., £ i
S ==l .\1;& ==
& ZCy 2 VYAV
D 4 LADD . @ oBnnE, Sl
AN LI Fla
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION . 2 2 REUNLS
U S DE?. K .ENT OF JUSTICE *Nows~ T
801 TITLE GUARANTY BULWI C
8r 1QUIS .4ISSOURI
0 - -
CEOhGE KELLY BAKNES ET/L KIDN.PINGC USA MEL'HIS ADVISES Di{ LADD NECESSARY
WITNESS FEDRRAL COURT iRMPHIS TEN AM SATURDAY TWENTY PIRST INSTANT PROBABLE
DURATION ONE DAY . T —..;
Chg Gov rete 2
~0ff dus eman
ke, .
MJ\. b v
Leo sy R desy
CC: Division -
Okle City
S - -+ - THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY JD SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE 3
L

- E) i



LASS8 OF SERVICE DESIRKD

* omEsTIC

THL INTERNATIONAL SYSTHM

== TeWal Tel eqr -_

Commercial o Al dmerica

Cables 3 Cables

d the following message, subject to the terms on back Aereof,

which are Aereby agreed to

- -

- ‘ Oct. 17, 1933
o
hd
J E P Dunn L3
Division of Investigation =
U. ‘3. Department of Justice =

619 Federsl BRldg
Los Angeles, Calif

RETEL MOS£ BARNETT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY TACOMA ADVISES COMMUNICATING

LOSARGELES POLICE IMMEDIATELY BY “IRE TO HOLD BARNETT FOR TABOMA ‘

. SPEARS ;,_:‘,, —
off dus gov # I '
charge Div Inves., 411 U.S.Court House i  DVISION OF INVEST:GATION
c¢ Division 0CT 23 1933 a.x
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201 Liberty National Life Building,

. Birmingham, Alabama
7-19" )
ey 5)(0% . October 19, 1933.

A\ R

Hon. William lHicClanahan, : T / / Q

/ Udited States Attorney,
‘Memphis, Tennessee.

Dear Sir:

Re: GZORGe KnLLY BARNES,
#with allases, et al

D.ect OF INVESTIGATION
uCT 21 1933 A.M.

~ \lIlCL

C@”V P

L

P
w

Kidnaping

I am forwarding you heneuth the
from Ramsey ahich reads as follows:

Langford P. Ramsey

telegram taken

¥Will Call Western Union Ardmore, Okleshama.

Continue trip as instructed mother fine now

Jack."

Very truly yours,

W. A. RORER

Special 4gent in Charge.



— . 201 Libersy ilational Life Building, -
R Birminghem, Alabema . , :
7-10 < ‘ B
5ar 4P October 17, 1933, = s RN

-

Special Agent in Charge,.
Division of Investigation, A 7_, / Pl
U. 3. Department of Justice, : £
224 Pederal Bullding,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. .
Re: GEORGE KeLLY HARNKS, '
with aliases, et al.
Charles F.Urschel - Victim A &
Xidnaping | &5\ i

Dear Sir:

In accordance with telephone conwvursation had between
Special Agent in Charge Colvin and me, Specisl sgent (NIt
the Rook lsland train from Oklahoma City ut llemphis on the morai g of
the seventeenth instant. ageant -nautod in escorting ilrs.
Zatherine Kelly and Ora L. Shannon from the Crand Ceutral sStation to the
Union Statiom.

Agoent and Deputy United States larshal
and his wife transported Lirs. a L. Shannon to the Sheldby County Penal
Farm where she was delivered to the County authorities.

special Agentsfll} and QEEEEDtogether with United

States liarshal and his wife left at 7:40 A.d. via L&i{ Railway with Mrs.
Katherine Xelly ea route to Cincinnati, Ohio.

Very truly yours,

W. A. RORER
Special Agent in Charge.

CC: Division
Cinn.
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PBY35 19 GOVT CCLLECT

DIRECTOR &/(
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE WASHN DC

'RETEL LANGFORD P RAMSEY ETAL HARBORING PRISONERS SUBPOENA FOR OCTOBER "ff"
THENTY FIRST NOT TWENTY EIGHTH LEAVING NIGHT TWENT|ETH

. Tlegrm -

THE INTERNATIONAL

Commercial
Cables

This bn ¢ full ot Telngram, Coblngran @ Radingon erbuss
wthorwing indiasted by signal in the chadk @ in G addum.

At dinerica

OV STLOUIS MO 18§ 438P

ir. QUIiNN .o

. Nathan ....Z/

. TOISON .caavene
s CleRR..ccaneees
. FANa~dS cecee

-

HIES -

o ERA e L BCORDED
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- - Plelalt o e et i s s

GHONT satusans
PONT LEFTER
[

Pgtroms shoud check claes of survice desired, otherwise
agpngs will be trumumitiod os & full-rutecopmmunication

Commercial an dmerica
vahble-s Cuhles

rudio

which are Aere

' d
OKLAHOMA CITY OKLA OCT §6 1933
DIRECTOR DIVISIQN OF INVESTIGATION DEPT OF JUSTICE
 iSHINGTQN D -

vs uansaaL @ sccopaizxn By o@D ao QNE OTHER DEPUTY AND
FEMALE GUARD L:FT VIA ROCKISLAND FIVZ PM TRANSPORTING ORA L SHANNGN TO MEMPHIS

.-AND KATHRYN KEILY TO CINCIKRNATI WHER.. THEY GILL ARRIVE VIA L AND N AT NINK T:ENT
TOMORROW NIGHT STOP HAVE ARRANGED FOR AGENT FROM BIRMINGHAM OFFICK TO MERT AT
MEVPHIS AND ALSO WIR#ZD CINCINNATI OFFICE TO COV&R ARRIVAL THXRE AND TO ASSIST

IN DELIVERY TO PRISGN.
COLVIN

_ OB GOVT COLLACT STRAIGHT TELIGRAM ’z__ f , 5-_
DAIQICH OF IRVESTGATION

GCT 20 1933 A.M.
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 &@Postal Tele @8I

THU INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM

Conuncrcral RO p N dmaca
Cables " A Cables

Mmackdy
Sond the following message, subject to the ternis on back Aereof, which are hereby agreed to

- OKLAHOMA CITY OKLA OCT 16 1933 -
‘E_J CQNNELLY DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION DEPT OF JUSTIUE
1480 ENQUB!ER BLDG CINCINNATI OHIO

biC
WILL ARRIVE CINCINNATI VIA L AND N NINE TWENTY PM

URITED STATES MARSHAL
--SEPT SEVENTEENTH ACCOMPANIED BY AGENTS SMITH AND DEADERICK HAVING IN CUSTODY

KATHRYN KELLY FOR CO;.MITMENT CINCINMATI WORK HOUSE STQOP PLEASE COVER ARRIVAL

AND ASSIST IN DELIVERY TO PRISON s
coLvIN 'D oo OF IVESTGATION
OCT 20 1933 A.M.
OB GOVT PAID NITE LETTER . SETICE
CHG DIV INVESTIGATION i B, S, Guran-cERL GF dU
.c:;+.. DEPT JUSTICE OXLA CITY. » 5 =
SERSD L oo piv. L7 1 o L@/ %‘&a:rcmlmv’
Ceeni 2E e = cum
S S
= ) a“)
\ ; 5 ; .*",."/"

Wt £ GUR FARY



AVIATION SECTION—318T INFANTRY DIVISION
* LY. CoL. SUMPTER SMITH, AIR CORPS

[0

XNATIONAL GUARD OF ALABAMA
Birmingham - 10-16-33

Mr, J. Edgar Hoover, Director,
Division of Investigation,

U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

. I appreciate very mich your kind letter of October 13th,
and assure you that it was indeed a pleasure to cooperate with
Mr. Yorer in the matter. I think you and your Department certainly
deserve the gratitude of the whole country for your action im so
speedily apprehending the notorious criminals. I think everyone will
agree that it is only through such prompt and definite action of the
lew enforcing departments that we will be able to stamp down the
increasing crime wave, If at any time we can be of assistance to °
you or your department, do not hesitate to call us, as the National
Guard is ever ready to do its part and cooperate with the other
Governmental Departments.

With kindest regards, I am,

ss't

RECOHDED = > ot “:" "
& AT .G VESTR
| INDEXED OCT 20 1033 ‘;._‘ 3
OCT 20 ]933 oo s)..i.-"--‘.: i .1.":: .JD“CE—_L?
: - é} _\\&e“ . - _HLE
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Mr. Egan

.‘" \ Mr. Hughes. _

A Mr. Quinn.__ .

o s_,// \‘\ Mr. Lester . ___

October 19, 1933. Mr. Locke__.___

e
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TEDIORANDULL

o

of theY¥Associzted Press tcelephoned to inguire
with reference to a-clinping vhich he had, dated October 12
at Oklzhome City, to the effect that Judge Veught had received
a letter threatening the lives of &ll .uembe;s of his fanily
end destruction of his home if he did not relesse the indivicduzls
vho were sentenced in the Urschel Fidnaping case rccently iried
in Oklahoma City, and that this letter had been turned over to

the Division of Investigation. ’inquired if I could
confirm this story. ‘I advised him that if this was turned over
to the Division, il would have been to its Oilehoma City office,

and that a report had not yet reached this office, vith refercnce
to that particular angle of the Urschel cuse.

All s1C

0GT 20 .1833
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CLEBRAM Jruaraw

i = THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM

NIOMT CABLE
LETTER

d the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof,

J EP Dunn
Division of Investigation
U. S.Department of Justice -
619 Federal Blag,

~ Los Angeles, Calif,

S or st seoce 0& stal Tele qr &ﬁ)

(-‘onuncr_fial oy ! America
Cables $ : Cables

which arc hereby agreed to

i Oct. 16, 1933

J0

m £E6102 J.
“.ANU N'Jlbll\lu

1) :.l .
q/v“
2

RETEL MOSE nmm WA COUNTY ATTORNEY TACOMA ADVISES STILL WANTED THERR AND
WILL EXTRADITE PROVIDING MINNEAPOLIS URABLE TO HANDLE STOP FRMFXERS MINNKAPOLIS

HANDLE FIRST AS BILIEVED THEY HAVE STRONGER CHARGE
SP¥ARS

off dbus gov r
charge Div Inves., 411 U.S.Court House

¢ Division

DIVISION OF BivISTCAT il
OCT 20 1933 a.u.
Uo S DEFeit: ERT OF JUSTIGE

———
@*‘ FILE
M. Tyt VSRR e YR W . B ey NS, .-..,.;—‘
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POSTAL U. S. DIVISION OF INVESTIGATETION

££6102 100

"

Chicago, Illinuis
F. J. BLAKE Jgctober 18, 1:33
_DIVISION JF I[NViSTIGATION
U S DEPART.ENT OF JUSTICE
PJ)ST HPFICE BUILDING
D'LLiS TEXAS

WRSCHEL KIDNAPING RECORDS I USATTORNEYS OFFICE SHO#W THAT WIRES WERE

DISPATCHED TO USMARSHAL AND USATTORNEY AT DALLAS ON AFTERNOON QCTOBLR
SEVENTEEN INSTRUCTING AUTHORIZATI)N THAVEL FUNDS FOR ARNOLD ITNESSES
* ADVISE IF THEY H.VE DEPARTED THERE AND HIIOUR OF ARRIVAL

PURVIS
- biC .
nggivis ion. / -
-5

DVISICN OF NVESTCATION
(UCT 20 1933 4.,




(}13\ - Octobe*' 18 19,./-“

= _ - YEMORANTUM

I telephonec|Mr. Blske at Callas today and told him that

2 representative of tineMnit«d Press here hacd called me to inquire if
it would be all right for their representative at Dallas,
to interview r. Plake concerning the Urschel case. I instructed

. ¥r. 2lake that it would be all rizht to see— using his
Judsment as to vhat should be given out, of course not disclosing any
conficential Informetion. IMr. Blake referred to the fine cooperation
he had received from the nerspavers in Dellas.

Q
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October 138, 1932 e s e

ITCRAIDUN FOR T DIRLCTIR.

PRPe)

f the i, Z, a. Service came here this
afternoon regquesting that I give her the criminal reccrds
in the cases of lMessrs., "ates, Jailey zndplelly. O
stated that shz was writing an arti:le on the Urscrel

...... case after an interview with Mr, Keenan and he had

e

I I IR
t
i
.
H
$

r-

st poe ere ifor irese records, You will
recall thatd vicsited hers on 3lenteriher 7th to

¢ntain a stery Tor her service.

I called Ix. Iluches concernirg the inst-nt w2z uent, =g,
after censulting L. Jatran, ovgzested U

vozested that I 'hihcre L.
Feenan. I diéd so and he stated ke ~ould se ne reascn T
she should nct “ave thi: inlommiwfion.

L

Respectfully

o 7> =S
. INDEXED Svaon of veSToaToN
OCT 20 ic23 .M.

‘ LEPARTinkies OF JULTICE
e . OCT 201933 - - WS i Ki
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CR5S4 73 GOVT COLLECT
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DIRECTOR DIV OF INVESTIGAT(ON DEPT OF JUSTICE
- 000 ) WASHN DC VW
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Mr. Nathan.
Mr. Tolisen..

| mr. Clesg....

16 b-gowrg

Hughes
Quinn..
Lester.
Locke..

)\lr
MNr.
Mr.

Mr.

OTHER DEPUTY AND FFMALE GUARD LEFT vIA ROCKISLAND FIVE PN TRANSPORTING

ORA L SFANNON TO uf'PH!S AND KATHRVV KELLY TO CINCINNATI hH¢R¢
/"WILL ARRIVE VjA'L AND N AT NINF TWENTY TONORROW NIGHT

BIRY [NGHAN; OFFIC"

T4
STOP HAVE ARRANGED FOR AGENT FROX

IN DELIVERY TO PRISON

\ RECORD®™D
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THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM

" Commercial s Ul Umeriea
CLI}‘IGF
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W97 39 GOYT COLLECT=0V STLOUIS ¥0 12 414P i

= = . - mr. Edv

DIRECTOR DIV OF [|NVESTIGATION= mr. Eg

. Mr. Hu;

.- US DEPT JUSTIECE= Mr. Qu-

Mr. Les

Mr. Lo«

LANGFORD P hANSEY ETA‘ HARRORI’\IG PRISO\JERS 1SA VICC!AI\IAHL\T]'__

MEMPHIS TEMNESSEE TEIEPHO\JED THIS OFFICE Tom\y BEQUESTING My
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sqting igent in Charge Schenken cailed froa Uklehoms Uity '.'
.~ &nd stated Yhet Judge Vaught had advised thet the authorization for Lc
the szecicl¥guerd for him had expired lest night; that the Judge is
going tc hold Court at Lawton, Okluhoms, for & period of three weeks
beginning .wondzy and was Gesirous of having this guard _continued. I Q
“called but ke hed gone. L then taiked to% 9
statec thet if I cgain talked to Oklshome City L might 4
azuavise theaw to have the Judge teke the guard along with him wnd thet =
- the Depurtment would wire wuthorization on “onday. I called Schenken- E
e again and so advised him. &
gt Respectfully,
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In confirmation of telephonic coaversation betwesn
you and Wr. Hughee of thiz Division, I beg to adviee that oa
October 14, 1933, Special Agent in Charge Schenken of the Oklahoma
City office called and adviced that Judge Vaught had requested
that authorisation for the special guard for him be continued
for a psriod of three weeks and that the guard be authorized to
accompany him to Lewtom, Oklshoma, where he will be holding court
for a period of three weeks.

Very truly yours, / :

.ﬂ;"-.-

Director, \
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" UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1’ :

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Oklahoma City, Okla. FILE NO. 7-14
REFPORT MADE AT: . DA’I'E WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY: ’
Cincinnati, Ohio 10-18-33 10/14-16/33 -
TN CHARACTER OF CASE: ) -

CHARLES F.‘DRSCHEL - VICTI.

GEORGE KaLIY %ERNES, with alieses, et al

KIDRAPING -

SYNOPSIS ¢ FACTS:

PN - [

- . . o -

Lo

| DETAILS: AT PADUCAH, KENTUCKY

P e 4

Tichkeror was incdicted in I'ershall County, Ky., in

1928; one indictment charging obtaining of money

under false pretenses in connection with the double

RS finencing of eutomobiles; the other indictment charging

ey the forging end uttering of e counterfeit pramissory
" . note. Never tried om either indictment as family

.. .t reimoursed injured parties.
©7 % from good families in Marshall County, XKy.

Both Tichenor &nd Travis

REPERICE: Report of Special';\gent- Bi mirgham,

Alebema, dated 10-6-33¢

Scond Kentucky

Jucéicieal pistrict, City MNetional Bank Building, Paduceh, ¥y., in en interview
stated thet he is & netive of larshell Caunty, Ky., in which Celvert City, iv.
is situated; that he hes for the past number of years bes
for the Second Kentucky Judiciel District which includes lfershall County, Ky.;
that he has been acqueinted with John Celvert Tichenor for a number of yeers,
ceTARS: end was ecquainted with his pearents; that for a period prior to 1928 Subject
Tichenor was encazed in the sutomobile business in Celvert City, Ky., ard be-
cause of financiel difficulties, probably ceused by excessive gembling, he be-
gen the practice of double financing sutamobiles, that is to say, he would feke
his records end finence cars sold on contrect through two different fineance
compenies; that as & result of this practice en indictment was returned aseinst
him in the eerly part of the yeer of 1328 cherging him with obteining money
under felse pretenses, said indictment heving been returned in Mershall County,
Xy.; that on 10-22-28 another indictment wes returned egainst him in Marshall
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County chergzing him with forging end uttering e counterfeit note, that is, a
promissory note for £250.00 on wrich he signed the name of enother end se-
cured the 1cney; that Tichernor was never tried on either indictment, inas-
much a8s his mother reimbursed the injured purties with the exceoption of =

few hundred uollers; tnat &s a result of this difficulty Tichenor left the
comwunity arnd never thereefter made his home in Kentucky; thet without ques- -
tion the trfaditions behind Tichenor were of the finest, his grendfether on
his mother's side, P. V. Celvert, heving been a rentucky vpioneer end es-
tablished the town of Calvert City, Ky., which bears his nane; that his
fether, J. C. Tichenor, Sr., was of sound stock and one of the most respected
men.in Marshall County, Ky.; that subsequent to the death of the latter,
Subject Tichenor began to waever from the traditions of the families behind
him and took to gembling, which, es related sbove, eventually brought him into
such disgrace that he hed to leave the community; that Subject Tichenor was
never involved in the theft of sutomobiles to his knowledge, and in fect was
never involved with the lew dprior to his difficulties erisins out of double
finencing sutomnbiles.

4ith reference to Subject Trevis,{ P statec that the
father of Travis et :-ne time was & large land holéder in lfershell County, Ky.,
but has of recent yeers suffered the loss of most of his worldly goods, and is
now about to suffer the loss of his home through finsncial reverses; that
his father was ouce a tax cormmissioner of ifershall County, aeni for same yeers
a school teacher in the county, his chief occupation, however, having been
ferming on a lerge scale; that Travis apperently was a very anbitious young
men, and worked his way through the University of Kentucky, Lexingtom, Ky.,
receiving e degree therefrom; that to his knowledge, Travis has never been
involved in criminel violations in Kentucky; that Subject Tichenor married
e sister of Subject Travis.

There is being enclosed for the Birmingham Office a newspaper
_clipping taken from the Paduceh, Xy., Sun-Democrat of 9-26-33 headed "Man
¥bo shielcded Desperado Known in Western Kentucky", end relates that Tichenor
is & member of the well kxnown Tichenor family of Cealvert City, Ky., &nd thet.
Trevis and Tichenor are brothers-in-law.

Former Chief of Police(JJor Pecucah, Xy., resides
now a He was 11l end under the care of & doctor and could not

be interviewed. .

Chief of Detective_ who has-been a member of
the Peducah, Xy., Police Department for & number of years advised that he had
no knowledge of Tichenor having ever been involved in stolen autamobiles, end
was of the opinion that the double financing of eutamobiles and his indictment
therefor wes the only trouble concerning automobiles in which he was ever in-

volved.

FEFTIN VR0U L UPENDING L. TSI I DT i‘1’5Al\ b7C/ .
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SUITE L FDERAL BUILDING .
KaN5a8 CITY -

October 17, 1933,

' =S

Special Agent in Charge, : ' DVEON OF KYIST'64 0N
Division of Investigation, . >
U. 5. Department of Justice, vo. 20 1933 *.M.
284 Federal EBuilding, ' U S LEPARTRENT OF JusTicE

Oklahoma_ City, Okla.

?_._
S ILE

v

Dear Sir:

o -
RE: . GHORGE R.OKB;ILY_. with aliases, et o
' " _.Thomas F,”Urschel - Victim
‘Kidnaping. . . -

S : v Travelers' aia,
Union Station, Kansse City, Missouri, who is also one of the
individuals who witnessed the massacre of officers at Kansas
City, Missouri, on June 17th, turned over to this office a
letter received by her postmarked Oklahoma City, September 27,
1933, and quoted as follows:

"l{uckins Hotel
%ritten at Oklshoma Ci;y
Sept 26/33
Should you come to Okleshoma City tc attenc the Urschel trial 1 .
should like if, you would stop at this hotel as I am living here
and would like to have you here. ¥1ll you let me know if you are
coming. My room is 7431 - The hotel telephone number is 34341 -

very tmli -

You %ill note thst
shows indications of previous friendship with

q stated that she has nover heard of
telieved that the pzrty in questiop vas acung very

in sending her this letter.

However

-~ 7
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It is reguested that the identity

of_ te ascertained, and this office notified.
The letter received by O -

herewith enclosed.
Very truly yours,

V.. C. SPEAR
Acting Speei_al Azent in Cherge.

Ercl.
ce-Division —

.C.File 7-8
ﬁfﬂéjﬁe 62-760- A“ b1C
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

> ¥orm No. ¥
‘THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT oklahom citsv, okla. FILE NO. 7_14

REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REFORT MADE BY:
Cincinneti, Ohio. | 10-19-33 10-7-9-33 -

vme GEORGE KELLY BARNES with aliases, et al., CHARACTER OF cASE:
CHARLES F £ URSCHEL - Vietim
Kidnaping

SYNOPSISGF FACTS: | - July 31, 1933, e‘Mrs. Cordelie Les,
of Nertin, Tenn., engaged & safety
deposit box at the Peoples National
Bank, Peducah, Ky., her identity
being unknown to the bank then and
now, although she is described as en
elderly womran in no way fitting the

- description of Subject Kathryn Kellye.
of Smithlend,

Kye+, who rented deposit box at said
benk on August 2, 1933, identified as
& highway workers,

Pe

DETAILS: In answer to & circular letter dated August 22,
1933, directed to the banks in the .Cincinnati District requesting informetion rela-
tive to the rental of safety deposit boxes by the banks during the period July 22,
1933, to August 14, 1933 to persons whose identity was not definitely end conclus-
ively known, the Peoples National Bank, Paducah, Ky., by letter signed by

- Cashtep, dated August 28, 1933, edvised thet boxes hed been rented to such
‘persons during said period, namely,d, Smithland, Ky., and MHrs.
oerggrdelia Lee, 321 Main St., Martin, Tenn. .

AT PADUCAH, KY,

Cashier, Peoples National Bank,
Paduceh, Ky., in an interview stated: Box 567 rented to
Smithlend, Kv., on August 2, 1933; thet the latter at the same time also opened. a
checking account for $100.00, stating at the time thet he was engeged in highwey
work near Smithland, Ky.; that his identity was not known et the time, nor since;

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES .
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exhibited & canceled check in the sum of $25.00 drewn by (NG o c:::.
dated September 18, 1933, and ceshed by him at the Exchenge Bank, Mayfield, Ky., bear-
ing the indorsement said check being drawn against the above -mentioned
checking-account; steted that in no way resembled the photograeph of Subject
George Kellye. - : .

AT SMITHLAMND, KY,

‘ Livingston County, Smithlend, Ky.,
stated that wes employed by oneha road contractor who
had hed a road contract in the vicinity of Smithland, Ky., but was not et Mayfield, Kye

Several members of the Kentucky State Hichway Department loceted at Smithland, Ky., &lso
stated thet they recalled and that he is et present with
@D : o:i contractor at Mayfield, Ky. It is to be noted above that the check
cashed bydat Mayfield, Kye had the endorsement of (D

inspected the photograph of Subject George Kelly and stated that there was no resemblance
between the photograph and

AT PADUCAH, KY.

' . " above identified, stated thet lrs.
“Tordelia Lee, giving her address &s 521 Mein St., Mertin, Tenn. rented safety deposit
box 323 on July 31, 1933; thet she had never had cny dealings with the bank prior to

this dete, and has not been back to the bank since said dete; that she is an elderly
ledy well past middle age; that she gave no references and nothing concerning her is
known by the bank, that she in no way resembled the photograph of Subject Kathryn Kelly.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

BIRNINGHAM OFFICE, at Martin Tenn. Discreetly ascert'ain
the identity of Mrs, Cordelia Lee, 321 lMain St. end her general reputation end activi-
tiese : :

PENDING.

A\\ bflC/
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H. 35 Bepartment of Justice .

Burean of Inestigation |

SUITE I  FEDIR4l FUILTING
zZsascizy. 0 Torpstieboiken,

Octoter 17, 1233.

Director,
Division of Investization,

U. S. Department of Justice, -
Viashington, D.C.

Dear 3ir:

On Octoter 12, 1923, arran~tements were

mede by £, aA. C. Ccoroy thkrough
iiissouri Pecific Railroad Company, Kansas City,

liissouri, to have s special train operated tetween Ken:as City,
bissouri, and the U. S. Penitentiszry at Leavenworth, Fansas, that
night for the prison car conveying Georze(Machine-Gun)Kelly to the
penitentiary. The charges for the Specicl Train were to be {100.00
ané the switching charges at Leavenworth were to be $20.00, totaling
$120.00.

The above sarrancements were made ufter
long distance telephone ccnversations with Assistunt Director Harold
Nz2thun 2t Cklahoma City, Oklshoma, in order to eliminate & delay of
approxirmately 1% hours at the Union Station, Kansas City, Missouri,
vhere the Unicn Station Plaza Massascre had teken place last June.
Arransements were effected here =t Kansas City, =and Mr, Nathar was
notified at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. 3hortly before 5:00 p.m. the
same day, S. A. C. Ccnroy was =dvised byP over the telephone
that the United States Marshal at Oklehoma City, Oklshcma, had cancel-
ed the arrancements, and that it would be impossitle to operate the
special train unless Mr. Conroy could perscnally give the Missouri
Pacific assurance that payment would be forthcoming ; (R ~es
informed that ¥r. Conroy would call him tuck in a few minutes; im-
mediately, kr. Conroy got in touch with ¥r. V. %. Hushes of the Division
at Washington, D.C., who ascertained from the Department the expense was

ddthat

authorized, and shortly thereafter, Mr, Conroy irnforme
he viould te personally responsible for any expense, requesting him to
go ahead with the arrangements for the special train. Immediately there-

after, the telegram was received from the Divisio : &
partment had auvthorized the expense. r7 ""// - z 7/ '
r 4
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After the arrival of the special rrisun
cdr at Kansas City, ifissousri, Mr. Nithan signed a receipt to the
issouri Pacific Railroad «und requested ir. Conroy tc turn over to
the United Stuates larshal from Ok:shoma City the telegram sdvising
that the Depzartment had sutherizedTthe expense. Subsecuent to the
forezcing, 'r. Conrcy informed lMr. Nathan that apparently the
United States Marshal had canceled the arrangements for the special
train without notifyinz the represent:tives of the Division. Mr., Na-
than reguested Lr, Conroy to muke incuiry to dstermine the facts re-
garding the cancellation.

On Mondsy, COctober 15th, kr. Ccnroy con-
ferred with at the Railway Exchange Building, Xan-
sas City, Wissouri, who cziled his General Offices at St. Louis,
kiissouri, and received infcrmution to the effect that shortly te-
fore the prison car left Okichoma City, ntout noon on Getoter 1%,
1933, that the U. S. liarshal at Okliahoma City, Oklshoma, had inform-
Missouri Pacific Lines, Cklahoma
City, that he did rot have authority for the special train from
Kansas City to Leavenworth and reguested him to cancel arranzements
for the special train, zdvising him that they would use the regular
train, No. 119, from Kensas City to Leavenworth, which depsrted =t
11:5¢ p.m., that date. in turn telephoned this informa-
tion to
St.Louis, llissouri, who in turr ccnveyed that informaticn to the
Missouri Pacific ofTicials at Vansas City, Missouri.

Very truvly yours,

M, “C. SPEAR
Acting 3pecial icent in Charge.

ALNGTC
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER O . 3;) O 5?"”“*°"mn-.
DIRECTOR N ’: S SR
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Bitision of Infrestination el qan |
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1 4 . .23 Bepartment of Justice O Quinm,
Rlushington, B. €. , T ester (.
u P 0tKeLL
ctober 16’ 19330 St ccenee ‘J
_ ' LIEORANDU FOR THE DIRECTOR.

I telephoned Colvin end advised him that the De

gart...ent (¥r.
Stanley) was today wiring the United Stetes Marshal at

klehoma City
tc the effect that the transportstion of Kathryr®Kelly should be

effected tonight; that the Oklehoms. City office of this Division would
perfect arrengements and that two Speciel Agents would accompany then;
thet the Marshel was informed that it was the desire of the Department
that he should be governed by the judgment of the two Specisl Agents.
L t0lé Colvin to wait ebout two hours and if he did not hear from the
Harshal to get in touch vith him end sdvise him thet the Division was
instructing him, Colvin, to the foregoing effect. I told Colvin to
assign Agents— and to the movement and to exercise
every precaution and telephone Connelley at Cincinnati to have Agents
of the Cincinnati office meet the expedition there.

Very trul;/r yours, A'“ b")C
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U LS. Bepartment of Justice J
Buremr of Infrestigation

201 Liberty National Life Building,
- Birmingham, Alabama

7-10 .
'-.'IAR. b1C/ October 18, 1933, -

ey

Director,

Division of Investigation,
Y, S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

The United States Attorney at liemphis, Tennessee, has
advised me that he desires that I be present at Federal Court, Memphis,
the twenty first instant to testify in the triel of Ramsey and Tichenor
and consequently I expect to leave Birmingham on the night of the 20th
and return probably on the morning of the 22nd. Special Agent J. H.
Hanson will be in charge in my absence.

Very truly yours,

%‘M
W. A. RORER
Spec ial Agent in Charge.

CC: Okla. City.
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Honorable J. Edgar Hoover,

U. S. Department of-Justice, .:txox;
Washington, D. C. iu'“ v
(% r

Re: Harvey Bailey Capture
Dear iur. Hoover:

Kindly accept my thanks and the thanks of our Police
Department for your very fine letter of October 3rd. It
is fine in you to thus express the appreciation of your
Department for the work of our officers and please be
assured the entire city of Ardmore does appreciate the
fine spirit expressed in your letter which lnsplres for
further dlllge:;r on their part.

As to the¥feward, I fully concure with you. However,
I was just in hopes that this case might be the cause for
the establishing of a precedent whereby officers would
receive substantial encouragement for a greater effort to
remove from American society those who menace it,

: Please be assured of my very great appreciation of
the fine spirit your good letter conveys.

Sincerely yours,

Mayor

WHB:DR
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Director,

Division of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. Ce

Deer Sir:

Responsive to telephonic ¢ ication from Assistant
Director Nathan, I enclose herewit der cellophaxé cover a
letter received by U. Se. DistrictYJudge Edgar S Vaught, which was
postmarked MMinneapolis, Minn., September 25, 1933" and forwarded

here by air mail, The envelope is likewise transmitted foar exami-
nation, ere is also enclosed herewith, under th® seme cellpphane
cover, aythreatening letter received *by Mr. Charles Urschel,

Oklahoma City, Okle., postmarked at Minneapolis on October 11, 1933,
the same being printed on plain paper with pencil and unsigned.

There is likewise enclosed, under the sems cellophane cover, a letter
postmarked "Muskogee, Cklahoms, October 10, 1933" and addressed to
George Kelly, Oklahome City, said letter also being printed on plain
white paper with pen and ink. This letter contains assurance of
assistance to Kelly and a threet against Urschel,

The three letters have not been examined for fingerprints,
it bveing deemed advisable to forwaerd them to the Division with as
little handling as possible for utilization of the more adequate
facilities and scientific knowledge than is available at the QOklahoma

Kindly return the cellophane enclosure for further use

City office.
|
l

Very t}‘QTJUJPF glf l
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October 28, 1933

OC 30 @uul Agent in chargo.

-

Division of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Justiee,
224 FPederal Building,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma,

Dear Sir:

Reference 1s made to your letter Qf October 19, 1933, en-
closing a threatening and anonymous letter received by United States

- District Judge Hdgar S. Vausat, which was postmarked "Minneapolis,

Minnesota, September 25, 1933", that received dy Mr. Charles Urschel,
of Oklahoma City, Okleahoma, postmarked "Minneapolis, Minnssota, Octodber
11, 1933, and that addressed to George Kelly, Oklahoma City, Oklahomsa,
postmarked *Mu-kogu. Oklahoma, October 10. 1953.

These lottoru have been examined by Teclmical experts of the
Identification Unit, and a number of latent prints developed thereon.
These latent prints have been compared with the fingerprint impressions
of Wilbur Underhill, Identification Order #1191, Charles Arthur Floyd,
Identification Order #1194, Vernon C. Miller, Identificatton Order #1195,
Richard Tallman Galetss, Jdentification Order #1201, E4 Davis, Identi-
ocation Order #1193, Robert 0. Brady, Identification Order #1190 and James
Clerk, Identification Order #1192, but in no instance were the latent
prints found to be identical with the fingerprint impressions of these
suspects. Such of the lateat prints as caen de classified have been
searched through the HEingtv fingterprint file maintained in the Division,
but no i{dentification has been effected. These latent prints will de
f£iled in the unidentified seotion of this file with a viev to posaidle
identification at & later date, &s uho ttvsorprint impress ions of ad-
ditionsal mpoou are addod.

Very $ruly yours,

FILES 9EC‘T|°N \
. AILED ‘

. 03
| * OCT. 28 1933 & |
Director,

-

pP. At
DIVISIOR Of INVESTIGATION
Lu 5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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October 28, 1933
immwu FbR ASSISTANT ATTOREEY GENERAL KEXNAN

#ith further reference to the emonymous letter
addressed to you and postmarked NMinneapolis, Minnesota,
October 11, there iz transmitted herewith a copy of the
laboratory report in regard to three anonymous lotters
addressed to Judge Kdgar Se Vmght, George Kelly, and
Charlie Uruehcl .

!our attention is- lnvitod to the fact that ﬁlo
letter addreased to Urschel hap been identified as being
prepared by the same individual who was responsible for
the letter to you. There is al'so & possitility that this
individual also wrote the letter to Kelly.

Special lgents are endeavoring to aacertain who
is responsible for these letters.

Very truly yours,

Incl. $660352
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. UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
‘Form No, 1
{ ‘A‘Tﬂls CASE ORIGINATED AT  DATIAS TEXAS FILENO. 624420
P REPFORT MADE AT: L  DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REFORT MADK BY:
DALLAS TEXAS ' 10-15-33 10-1 to ¢-33 (D b7(_
g FvEY 7.°BAT1IEY, elias J. 7. BRENNAN, altas CHARACTER OF CASE:
JOENCBROWN; THOYAS L. MANION; GROVER C. BEVILL™ | OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE
“|  alias JACK BEVAL. RELEASE OF FEDERAL PRE ONER
HARVEY J. BAILEY.

l-., sfnobsls or FACTS:

-

~-'

On October 3, 1933, Court at Dallas, Texas quashed indictments
all subjects. On October 4, 1933, two new indictments were returned
against Menion and Bevill only, first containing five counts,
nemely, suffering Bailey to escape, conspiracy to do adbove, res-
~ cuing Bailey and conspiracy to do so, and aiding and abetting

" .aY% Bailey to escape. Second indictment alleges acceptance bribe
~c% -7 by Manion and Bevill and conspiracy to do so. The same day after
AN Manion and Bevill were arraigned in court at which time Manion
pleaded not guilty and Bevill entered a plea of guilty, on first
indictment, the case was tried and on October5, 1833, the Jury
returned a verdict of guilty on all five counts in the indict- S
ment. On October 7, 1933 Manion was sentenced to two years and .
$10,000, fine, and Bevill fourteen months in the United States
penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas. Manion again interviewed, and 4/ ‘}‘
notwithstanding verdict continues to proclaim his innocence. U\b
Parole reports and disposition sheets submitted. V.2 '9"\ &/0

P
P . (\/\‘ 'vf”{}}\
REFERENCE : B-IC/ N

peTALS: Report of Special Agent{ R D2112s, Octover 3, 1933,

DETAILS:

The case against subjects Manion and Bevill was set down for trfal
at Dallas, Texas on October 3, 1933. A demurrer to the indictments was filed by
Manion's attorneys and eustained by the Court,.
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On October 4, 1933 the matter was again submitted to ¢he Grend

b 1 N AR . . A

ah

| TR

Jury in session at Dallas, Texas, and two new indictments were returnsd 8gainst
sxanion and Bevill only. The first indictment contained five counts. bamely suffer-
ing Bailey to escape, conspiracy to do above, rescuing Bailey, co>SPiracy to do so,
and aiding and sbetting Bailey to escape. The second indictmep’ @lleges acceptance
of bribe by anion and Bevill, end conspiracy to do so. The -2me day, indiciments
were returned, lianion and Bevill were arraigned in Court op the first indictment.
Manion entered a plea of NOT GUILTY, and Bevill plead GUIzfYe The case immediately
went to trial, and on October 5, 1933, the Jury returne & Verdict of guilty on all
five counts in the indictment. ) - ‘ T

On October 7, 1933, at Dallas, Texas, Judge William E. Atwell

sentenced Manion to two years and $10,000, fine &nd Bevill to Fourteen months, both
defendants to be incarcerated in the United Swtes Penitentiary at leavenworth,

Yansas.

On October ¢, 1933, before Manion was taken to the Penitentiary by

ade

the United States Marshal, Dallas, Texsss be Was brought to the Dallas Division Office

and interviewed, but no information of value could be obtained from him, Manion

steting that, notwithstanding the verdict, he is innocent. BRevill bhad previously been

interviewed and made a detmiled stacement of his part in effecting the escepe of
Zarvey Bailey. Bailev was not naged in the two new indictments.

The bribery indictment returned against Manion and Bevill is still
pernding, tie case having been continued until) the January, 1934 term of Court at

Dalleso, Texas

Parole reports and disposition sheets are being submitted with
copies of thie report for the Division at Washington. ) :

. Pending.
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7-115-876 October 25, 1933

RECURDED ‘3 . . -

ott ‘L"D

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF PRISOMS.

In the case entitled HARVEY J. BAILEY with gliases, et al,
OBSTRUCTIOR OF JUSTICE; KELEASE OF FEDERAL PRISONER HARVEY J. BAILEY,

there are transmitted herewith copies of the following
reports:

Special Agent Office ) Date

1

|lIIIII|III'P Dallss, Texas 10/15/33

Al Bl1C

Very truly yours,

Director.
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¥Form No. 2
This case originated at TALLAS TEXAS File No. 62-420
-Report Made at: Date When - Report Made by:
- N PAROLE REPOR
| DALLAS TEXAS Madgs_1g-33 T bl1C
Name of Convict: Title of Case: HAXVEY J. RAILKY, with eliases;
. GROVER C. BEVILL with alias; THO'AS L.-":ANION;
GROVER C. BEVILL OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE-Release of Federal Prisonen,
HARVEY J, BiILEY,

- {:

Harvey J. Bailey, a notorious criminal, who escaped from the
Kanses State Penitentiary, lansing, Kansas, on lay 30, 1933, was apprehended at
Paradise, Tex:s, on august 12, 1933, and incarcerated in the Dallas County Jail,
Dallas, Texas pending removal to Oklahoma City, Oklahoma on a Federal Kidnaping
Charge in connection with the abduction of Charles F, Urschel, a wealthy oil man of
Oklahoma City. On September 4, 1933, Bailey escaped from the Dallas County Jail,
and was captured four hours later at ardmore, Oklahoma, and taken to Oklahoma City,
later being convicted at that place and sentenced to life imprisonment in the United
States Penitentiary, leavenworth, Kansas.

Investigation of Bailey's escape disclosed that Grover C, Revill
turned over to Thomas L. lanion, deputy Jailer in the Dallas County Jail, a revolven
and hack-saw blades, which were smuggled into Bailey's cell, by means of which
Bailey effected his escape.

Indictment was returned in five counts ageinst Grover C, Bevill and
Thomas 1. “enion in Federal Court at Pallas, Texas on October 4, 1933, for aiding
and assisting Bailey to escape. On the same day Bevill entered a plea of Guilty,.
and was sentenced on October 7, 1933 to serve fourteen months in the United States
Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,

AGGRAVATING AMND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES:

Grover C. Bevill has been operating a butcher shop at Dallas, Texas,
and, for the past fifteen years has been more or less associated with Thomas L.
Manion, assisting him in investigations and political work. At the request of
Manion, 3evill furnished ianion with a 44 caliber S. & W. pistol, and purchased
twelve 44-caliber-Colt cartridges and 3 hack-saw blades for Manion, all of which
were turned over by Manion to Beiley in effecting his escape from the Dallas County

Do not write in these spaces
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_ Jail, Bevill made a complete-detailed statement of his part in assisting Bailey
. to escape, pleaded Guilty to the indictment returned egainst him and llanion, and
at the trial took the stand against llanion. Bevill cooperated with the Government
in the investigation and assisted materially in the conviction of Thomas L. Manion,
who undoubtedly arranged and plenned with Earvey J. Bailey for the latter's escape.

HISTORY OF DEFENDANT:

At the time of his arrest, Grover C. Bevill stated that he was
49 years of age, & resident of Dallas, Texas, American citizen, married, and had
one child, a girl six years of age. He is a butcher by occupation. Nothing 1is
known of his home life and surroundings. Bevill's general reputation at Dallas,
Texas was considered good, prior to his arrest in this case,

CRIMINAL RECORL:

None known, according to report received from the Division of
Investigation, United States Department of Justice, Washington, D. C. .

Closed.
.
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6“ ‘26 \93'& o October 25, 1933.

as

Al

Chairman, Parole Board,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:
There are transmitted herewith for your information

copies of a parole report on__ Grgver C, Bewill, with aliases,

who has received a sentence for & term of over one year for

As this Bureau has been instructed to furnish the
Director, Bureau of Prisons, a complete record of the crimi-
nal history of every prisoner as soon as fingerprints are re-
ceived from Federal penitentiaries, it is presumed that if
this subject has a previous criminal record it is now in your
file. If you have reason to believe that this prisoner has a
previous criminal record which does not appear in your file,
and you will notify me, I will be glad to have a further search
made for same.

Very truly yours,

Director.

s sl’:o;"‘“”"»
e ¥ as00m
x 0C1 2&51933

violation of _ Qbstruction of Justice--Release of Yederal Prisoner,

T

JIRTS
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Form No. 2 _ ) A O
This case originated at ppy1AS TEXAS File No. g2-420
R Made at: de by: '
eport Made at g:gg:mzen PAROLE REPORT Report Made by _ b__, C
DALIAS TEXAS 10-18-33 O
Name of Convict: ' Title of Case: wARVEY J‘.G\B I1EY, with aliases;
' N THOMAS L. MANION; GROVER C4 BEVAL with alias.
THOMAS L. pimx‘ION OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE-Release of Federal Prisc
ARVEY—F5BATEREYS
o

Harvey J. Bailey, a notorious criminal, who escaped from the Kan:
State Penitentiary, lansing, Kensas, on lay 30, 1933, was apprehended at Paradise,
Texas, on August 12, 1933, and incarcerated in the Dallas County Jail, Dalles, Tex:
pending removal to Oklahoma City, Oklehoma on a Federal Kidnaping charge in connec-
tion with the abduction of Charles F. Urschel, a wealthy oil man of Oklahoma City.
Cn September 4, 1933, Bailey escaped from the Dallas County Jail and was captured

four bours later at irdmore, Oklehoma, and taken to Cklahoma City, later being con
¢ victed at that place and sentenced to life imprisonment in the United States Peni-

tentiery, Leavenworth, Kansas, .

Investigation of Bailey's escape disclosed that Thomas L. Manior
smuggled a revolver, hack saw blades and a Stillson wrench into Bailey's cell by
means of which Balley effected his escape. The revolver and hack saw blades were
obtained for idanion by one Grover C. Bevill,

Indictment was returned in five counts against Thomas L. Manion
and Grover C. Eevill in Federal Court at Dallas, Texas on October 4, 1933 for aid
and assisting Bailey to escape. On the same day, Manion and Bevill were tried, a
convicted by the Jury on October 5, 1933, Thomas L, Manion was sentenced by the !
on October 7, 1933 to pay a fine of $10,000. and serve Two years in the United St
Penitentiary et Leavenworth, EKansas.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES:

Thomas L. Manion, at the time of Bailey's escape, was employed
the Dallas County Jail as & deputy Jailer, and was in charge of State and Federa:
Prisoners. His assistance in making Bailey's escape possible endangered the live
at least two other deputy Jailers and several prisoners. At no time during the
investigation did ‘anion cooperate or assist the Government in clearing up the m
on the contrary Manion, from time to time proclaimed his innocence, and endeavor:

much a@s possible to direct the investigation toward other officials of the Jail.
Do not write in these spaces
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HISTORY OF DEFENDAXT: . -

At the time of his arrest Manion stated he was 59 years of age,

‘bora- et St. Louis, Mo. April, 4, 1874, wvarried, five children. He claims to have

served in the United States Army from which he secured an honorable discharge; was
employed in the Government service at Manila, Phillipine Islands as an Investigato
for a number of years; was connected with the Dallas Police Department, having bee:
forced to resign on account of two perjury indictments which were dismissed. Manic
hes been an Investigator-for the City of Dallas, public utility corporations, civi.
and criminal lawyers and for a period for more than twenty years interested in Dal.
County politics. His general reputation is considered very bad.

_ CRIMINAL RECOKD:

None known, according to report received from the Division of
Investigation, U. S. Devartment of Justice, Washington, D. C.

CLOSED.
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October 25, 1933. - .

Chairman, Parole Board,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

There are transmitted herewith for your information

copies of a parole report on !hona. &u Ilnihn, with aliaseﬁ,

who has recexved a sentence for a term of over one year for

violation of Obstruction of Just.ieo-—kelme of Yederal Priscner,

As this Bureau has been‘ihstructed to furnish the
Director, Bureau of Prisons, a complete record of the crimi-
nal history of every prisoner as soon as fingerprints are re-
ceived from Federal penitentiaries, it is presumed that if
this subject has a previous criminal record it is now in your
file. If you have reason to believe that this prisoner has a
previous criminal record which does not appear in your file,
and you will notify me, I will be glad to have a further search
made for same. -

Very truly yours,

)

Director. -
FILES secTIGN R
BE NN LED .
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Chicago, Ill.
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HE: Jo Béx
Churle:

Dear S3ir:

W FILE

oplan,

Harbor::ig Fugitive.

Respans ive t0 your telephons conversation of evea date, I
of

enclose herewith registration in the town of Ciocero, Illinois

license number 3879 in the name

‘Registrat

‘rhau is also cnclocod a b).uo alip
one nuxbhers

tele

and!
other telephone nuxbders which may be of use to you im your unatip- :
tion. .

for a chomlet Scdan. dated March 3, 1933, .and Stato of Illinois-

N in the nams of
emrins chmol.ct Seun. l(otur
numbder 3496002. datod robmary 80. 1933. T

ar r with uveral

and three

The registration cards and other property were taken from
George Kelly at the tina of his arrest at Memphis on Bopteﬂnr 26,

1933,

' Very truly yours,

© - Enol's.
M':;iﬂo

R. H. co1v1n. i
spacm Agent in chargo. B

A b’lc',i |
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T Aa;g m_ru.“c LEAd, with aliases;
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- UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

‘!-Worm No. 1
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT DaLLAS, TEXa3 FILENO. 62427
REPORT MADE AT: .| DATE'WHEN WADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REFORT MADK BY:

CHARACTER OF CASI: -

ASEY, ~ith alias BMISCELLANEOUS;
HARBCRING FUGITIVLS,

- - - .

V)

y
SYNOPSIS of FACTS: Coleman informed Casey on 3ep t°nber 2, that George N
. . (/’I\elly was back and Caseyv autherized him to agnin use . j\#‘
house. <Casey ond Colemzn tried (ctober 1C; Colcmen C)\

pilsaded guilty, Casey not guilty. Octeber 17, Coler 3%_;
sentenced. one year and one 4ny and Casey two vears -
Lazvenworthe I'arole rencrts =nd dicposition sheet »

submitted,
c. ' o
“OF Ju5" &
nivISION ONE | : .
Rn.?ﬁg‘as R Report of this Agent dated Dallas, Texas, 10-5-33,
DETAILS: AT SAN NGELO, TEXAS.

Cassie Earl Coleman, prior to his trial or October 1€, informed.

this Agent that on the day he sent & telegram from Senta Anna, addressed to L. W,
Arnold, reading "Mother tetter" (on September 9, 1933), he met subject Will Casey
in Santa Anna, and advised him that thet man (Kelly), whom he re o as Baker,
vas back down at and that the
oefieiderably worried over him being thcere and that
ordered Kelly avay from her place but that he had refuss 0 leave and that he
Coleman, was then on his way to the place to get Kelly and do something
with him, and said to Casey - "Now if he wants that house down thare of yours agein
what ebout 1t?"; that Casey said "Well, he hed got it paid for, all right, he may

go back dovn there."
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Upon be1ng arraigned on October 16, 1933 in United States District .
Court -at San Angelo, Texas, before United States District Judge, William H. Atvell,
Coleman entered a guilty plea to the indictment charging him and ¥ill Casey ~ith
conspiracy to harbor and cenceal a fugitive, George Kelly, to which indictment
at the seme time '7ill Casey entered a plea of not guilty. A jury was selectad
and Casey was triad. Upon _the conclusion of the trial the jury returned a verdict
of guilty as to Casey, - Coleman having testified upon behalf of the Government
in this matter.

Judge Atwell requested that Speciel Agnnt in Charge, F. J. Blsake,
furnish him in writing any facts which had been developed by virtue of the
investigzation and not broucht cut in the evidence during the trial; that he
desired this information b=2fore he passed sentence on Cctober 17. Therefore,.

*on Octcber 17, Special Agent in Charge, Blake, furnished the following inform=tion

b I=tter addressed to Judge at-ell:

"The records of the Division of Investigetion, U, 3,
Department of Justice do not reflect that either Cassie Colsman
or Till Casey has ever been convicted of a crire.

The Divisien has no material information to renort concern-
ing Will Cesey other thm developed during the trial.

Coleman, since being taken intc custedy, has apparently
assizted the Government to the full extent of his ability. 1In
the triesl cf George and Kathrym¥elly at Cklehome City he
testified freely &rd ~ithout Teservaetion and has expressed a
villingness to testify at lieriphis, Tennessee, in a case in vhich
the Attornay vho went to Coleman's place to arranrse a meeting
betwzen Kelly end Coleman, is charged with harboring end conceal-
ing Kelly and his wife.

Press reports iadicate that the case against the Attornsar,
Ramsey Langford, will go to trial at ilemphis, on Szturjav of
this wesk, end from inquiries I have received from our office
covering that territory Coleman ~ill probatrly be used as a
Sovernment witness.

"i1+h assurance of our zarnest desire to =orve "ou at all

timas, I gr -7"

On*Cctober 17, CA33TZ .31 COLZMAY was sentznced to serve one year and
one 227 in United States Feniicntiaury at Leavenworth, Kanz-s,




-
.

Cn Octobver 17, 1933, “ILL CASKEY wes sentenced to serve twe vears in the
United States TFznitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansar.

-

The indictments as” to e-ch CaSZY z2nd COLEALI, chawing ther separatsly
¥ith having harborcd and concezled Gzorge RJDKelly, were dismissed upon thzir
corviction for conspiracy.

Tarole reports and dispositicn sheet submitted.

. CICSZD.
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This casedarggimated at DALLAS, TEXas File No. 62-427
.Repot . Report Made by: -
Reporzmaaa Rt: gggg:When PAROLE REPORT P y

Dallas, .Texes 1 10-18-33 L ]
Name of Convigt: Title of Case: (CA3SIE :ARL COLEMAN, tith
CASSIE maSLYCOLIMAN, alias Ca3S allases; VILL CiSEY, with alles. -
6%0LEMAA, alias C. EJOCOLELSI LISCELLAIECUS - HARBUXRING rUGITIVES.
- On Ausust 16, 19:'3, fcur dsys after the appr-hension of R, G?Shan:: o

and wife, Harvey J.¢Bailey and armionfBhannon, at “arsdise, Texas, in connection
witz the kidnaping of Ch=rles F('Ursf'he- et Cilahoma City, Cklahoma on July 22,
1822, &nd after the fact that George Re K2lly and tis wife, Hathr: 4 {elly, were
7anted und being sournt in the Unitat 3States as principals in the kidnarin: of ir,
Urschel, had teen ypubtlished widely in t™e newsrvavers, Gzorce and Latnryn Relly arrived
2t the farm howe of Colemun, in uoleman Countv, Texas, - the To:mer hoie o the
fuzitive, Kathryn K2lly, - where they contucted Cassie Earl Coleman, who s = brother
o7 har.mother, .rs. OralShannon, nnd Cassie Earl Colemsn at that tiie hartored toth
George and Kathryn Kelly, =znd assisted Georce Kelly in secreting on the Coleman farm
£$73,250 of tre original ransom paid for the release of the kidnaped victiii, Charles
F. Urschel. Othsr cails to his home were maie subseguent thereto bty Kathryn and

Georas Ially. Colemun concealed Kelly on August 17, on the farm oi'“‘
until Sunday, August 20, vhen he ‘arransged to rznt a shack from #ill

asey where George Kelly might hide out. - Uron the pamacnt by Kelly to Casey of
thrze one hundred dollar bills on August 21, Coleman informed Casey as to the true
identity of George Kelly, whowm e hed first introduced as kr. Bazker. At the time of
the disclosure the two men wsre on thair wey to purchase supplias for Kelly andé *he.
disclosure 4id not detzr Casey from going right ahead with the original plan itc conceal

an¢ aid George Kelly.

AGGRAVATING CIRCULSTANC.LS: Coleman was first reguested to assict the
Gevernnent in locating George an?d Kathrym Kelly cn Septerber 13, at whick time he
deri=sd that he had either szen or heard from them. His first admission that these
perties had ever been to his home vwas on Sertexber 15. He stated” they hnd been there
twice but had neither left-nor t=ken anything with them and that he had mno idea
where they mizht be, while on the day before, (Septermver 14) he wrote a note addressed
to L. Y. Arnold, San aAntonio, Texas, telling them to move quickly. This notification,
hovever, never reached the Kellys. g

Aas to MITIGATI..s CIRCULISTANCES it might be stated that after Coleman was é} .
Do not write in these spaces
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taken into custody on 3eptermber 2¢, he made a complete statement and discovered to
the officers the place where Le head assisted George Kelly in secreting 373,250 of
rausom nmoney. e was called as a —itness on behalf of the Government in the tria)l -
of the case of the United States vs, George and Kathryn Kelly et Cklshoma City,
prior to his triel and testi:fied frcely and voluntarily and has indicated since his
conviction and sentence that he would be willing to assist the Government in other

cases now tending, by testifying.

HISTORY X DZFINLAT: Aged 47 years, Americsn citizen, married, has a
wife and ten chiidren, several cf ahom are marri2d but are more or less dependent
upon Mim. Condition of his home life and Tamily is that cf the average tenant farmer.

fdis reputation has been good. There is no known prior criminal record as

to CASSIE EZARL COLESAN.

Closed.

-8
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Chairman, Parole Board,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

There are transmitted herewith for your information

copies of a parole report on CASSIE EARL COLBMAN with 'l%p""

who has received a sentence for a term of over one year for

violation of WXSCELLANEOUS - HARBORING FUGITIVES

As this Bureau has been instructed to furnish the
Director, Bureau of Prisons, a complete record of the crimi-
nal history of every prisoner as soon as fingerprints are re-
ceived from Federal penitentiaries, it is presumed that if
this subject has a previous criminal record it is now in your
file. If you have reason to believe that this prisoner hae a
previous criminal record which does not appear in your file,
and you will notify me, I will be glad to have a further search
made for same.

e —
=y JUUrs , —

Director.

S s i mgit e e <7
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This case originated at __D/IL\%,{ QExss File No. _62=-427
231893 o
-Report Made at: Dat - t Made by:
eport Made a . M:dg:When PAROLE REPORT Report Made by
Dalles, Texas 10-19-33 L
Name of Convict: Title of Case: (CASSIE FARISCOLELAN, with
WILAASEY, altas . cCeaszy aliases; ¥ILL TASEY, with glies.
KISCZILLAIZCUS - HARCRING FUGITIVES.

On August 16, 1037, four da:'s after the apprzhension of 2. G.&éhannon

and wife, Harvey J()Bailey,and Armonﬁbhannon, at Faradise, Texas, in connection ~ith
the kidnaping of Charles F.'Urschgl, a2t Uxlahoma City, Oklahopa, on July 22, 1333,-
and after the fact that Gsorge R.zfelly and his wife, Kathryi Kelly, wers ~anted and
being sourht in the Unitej States 2s princirals in the kidnaping of Mr. Urschel, had
been published widely in the newspaners, - George and Kathrrn®Kelly arrived. at the
farm home of Colemen, in Colerman Countv, Texfs, -.the former home of the fugitive,
Kathryn Kelly, - ,where they contacted Cassie BEarl Coleman, who is a brother of her
mothsr, brs. Or‘)Shannon, and Cassie Earl Coleman at thzt ti e hartored both George
and Kathryn Kellyv, ani assisted George Kelly in szcreting on the Coleman farm ;73,250
of the oririnal rarsom paid for the release of the kicnaved victim, Charles F. Urschel}
Other calls to his hore wer= made subsejquent thereto by Kathrvn and George Kelly.

Coleman concealed Kelly on august 17, on the ferm o:—
until Sunday, August 20, when he arranged to rent a shack from Will Casey where George

Kelly might hide out. Upon the rayment by Kelly to Casey of three one hundred dollar
bills on Ausust 21, Coleman informed Casey as to the true icdentity of George Kelly,
whom he had first introduced as Mr. Baker. At the time of the disclosure the tvo men
were orn thzir way to Turchase surnliss for Felly and the disclosure di? not dester
@asey from going right ahead —ith the crisinal plan to conceal and aid George Kelly,
Fugitive.

-

On or about August 23 or 24, Kellw, with the assistance of Casey, packed
i{s belongings in a car and le2ft the Casey place and returned to the farm on
Sertembter 9, cn which date Casey again gave Coleman permission for Georce Kelly, a
Fugitive, to agein occupy the cavin and secrete himself on the Casey prorerty in
Coleman County, Texas, On Cctobar 4, 1273 an indictment was returned chareing
Coleman end Casey with having conspired to hartor and conceal & fugitive, George R.
¥elly. Scme few dars subsequent to his incarceration or September 27, Casey furnished
317,000 bond and was released pending trial. On October 16, 1273, Casey pleaded "not
guilty” in the United States District Court at Sen ingelo, Texas, was found guilty by
a jury and sentenced by United States District Judes, William i, Atwell, on October
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17, 1932, to serve two.years in Unite States Fenitentizary at Leavenworth, Xansas.
- After Casey had bzen arrested and wes et large on tond he wes cullsd as

a8 witness by the United States District Court at Cklahoma City, Oklehoma to tostify
on behalf of the Government in the triel of George and Kathkryn Kelly., UTvon 4eking
the stand and beingz sworn he ple=ded nis constitutionsl rights and declinsd to
assist the Governnmaut in eny wey. He made two sisned statem=nta shortly after his
arrest, one of wiich wus an adnission that the first sta‘ement was erroneovus.

WILL C4SEY ig 00 years of aze, an american citizern, married and has three
children all gro™m. Condition c¢f his hore life and family is that of an averaze
farmer, excevt that he is the o-ner of his own farm, which consicts of zare tro
hundred odd acres, :

His reputation hec .bzen fair, althoush the Sheriff of Colemzn Count:r hss

e 2h2riff instructed

The records of the Division of Investigation do not discloce a prisr
riniral record as to 7ill Casev.

CILCSED.
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Chairman, Parole Board,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

. There are transmitted herewith for your information

copies of a parole report on WILL CASEY with alies

who has received a sentence for a term of over one year for

violation of MISCELLANEOUS - HARBORING FUGITIVES -

As this Bureau has been instructed to furnish the
Director, Bureau of Prisons, a complete recoréd of the crimi-
nal history of every prisoner as soon as fingerprints are re-
ceived from Federal penitentiaries, it is presumed that if
this subject has a previous criminal record it is now in your
file. If you have reason to believe that this prisoner has a
previous.criminal record which does not appear in your file,
and you will notify me, I will be glad to have a further search

Very truly yours,

Director.

v
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Mr. Nathan.......
3ﬂ'§ p‘]’m of Justice Mr. Toison .......
"C"“\ "C '\‘ e e 57"‘N Mr. CIeRE . oo veene-
@m' ~Ftrestigtm Mr. Fawa ds ...
‘ M7, ERA b .ennennens,
: LAVIT, Hun:\as...‘.{
' 224 r“eral Bldg.’ M. Quin.cceee.-
1'\‘ Q<1 ehoma hity’ Cklahoma, Mr. LoSter —ceeoe-
V\/ I;Hg‘ Oct. 19, 1933 T }I'MiT. LOOKE. .cetuuee
“E -
.- Director, -
Division of Investigationm,
U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir: RE: George R. Kelly. with aliases,

et al o

Chas, F. Urschel - Victim

Kidnaping.

Receipt is acknowledged of the Division's letter dated

October 11, 1933, with an enclosed letter fr
elat ive to one

In view of the termination of the kidnaping cese by
"successful prosecution, it would appear that the information fur-
nished b is of no apparent value and unless the
Diz ision is of contrary opinion I shall not undergo the expense
of investigating the reported informetion., However, if the
Division still desires that she be interviewed, kindly so indicate

and the mat}:er will be handled,

A l ‘ b7C Very truly yours,

(oM s

Re H. Colvin,

Special Agent in Gharge,

o = 7‘ ,' .
-{}‘:D-'\, Dryen j..:..‘ ‘ \:'_.. T . 2 vﬁ‘!:-%w‘---'f—

o ) 2 bﬁ;x..-.u ‘
coPiTS DB RIROTE OCT 26 1933
Jgp MAR18 P o
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{ % ’ 3 : Mr. Tolson ....____

I _ Mr. Cingg..........
Mr, Edwa ds

.:,i____: . i - I0N Mr. Egan --...::: /
T M@mnf glnﬁesﬁgaﬁnn nﬂ M |

. Quinn.......

iL Se Bepartment of Justice Mr. Lester ...
Mr. Locke
1420 Enquirer Building S ——
- Cincinnati, oOhio

=7c R / October 18, 1933, :
Tuls i « 7 .
ATR BAIL - \\":'
SPECIAL DELIVERY. 7
Director,

Division of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

o . i
Re: GEORGE KELLY BARNES with alieses, et alQf 1 23 1033 7.M.
CHARLES F, Unscm Vietime | . L.- ST GE JuSTIOE
GmNAPING , LR S a-..n-l 1 o8 0

. 3 R A v

Dear Sir:- f atem FILE

F. e

KATHERINE KELLY BARNRS with aliases arrived in Cincinnati, Ohio at
9:20 PeM, October 17, 1933 in the custody of U. S. mrahalm accom=
panied by Special Agents@j)and of the Oklshoma City ce, and
was met at the station by me, with suita police guard provided by the Cincinnati
Police Department, United States Marshal 1so accompanying us, end she
was escorted to the Cincinnat!i Workhouse, where she was received under date of
‘October 17, 1933 The newspapers carried the account of the fact that she would
arrive at Cincinnati, at the time indicated, on the morning of Octcber 17, and
arrangements therefore were made for Agents -and to meet the train at
Covington, Ky., and proceed into Cincinnati with the officers, who had Mrs. Barmnes
in custody and in order to avoid the crowd at ths Central Terminal here, arrange~
ments were made to have the train brought in on track #4 instead of track #7
without the knowledge of anybody other than the operator of the Central Terminal
Station.

Agents -and?advised me that during thetrtrip up from
Memphis with Mrs. Barnes, they had talked with her at length es t her possible

knowledge of various situations as concerned this case, as well & any mfomtion
which might assist 4in the location of those responsible for the mirdersat Kansas
City, Missouri on June 17, 1933 and they indicated to me that they believed that
she was in the mood to tell them some definite information, at this time and
therefore immediately after her booking with the institution had been arranged
confidential interview was had with her at the Hospital through
#of the Cincinnati Workhouse and until approximately twelve o'clock
of this particular date Agentq and—ﬁrst talked with her, in .
order to see whether or not shs would give us any information as to this and

thereafter the sétuation was again discussed with her, as well as additional
COPIES DESTROYE ' -
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possibilities of information, and at this time she ad.ised Agents -

end myself in substance, as follows, as to various circumstances - -
which will beé set out as related by hers It is to be noted that she was in
a very fatigued condition, at this time, and could not recall definitely
dates and names, but indicated a willingness later, if she could think of
‘anything to adviae us further,

- -

She indicated that the party who operates the Don Moore Hotel, Chicego
is a very close friend of Verme Miller, and that there would be & possibility of
possibly getting some informmation as to Miller through this source, although,
of courss, this party would not knowingly disclose any real information. She
also indicates that from general conversations with Kelly and others, it was
indicated that possibly Verne Miller and others, who had participated in the
Xansas City killings might have been hiding out, for a time, with one

she not being certain of the name, who has a place at Squaw lLake,
Wise , this being a summer resort where he has a number of cottages on the
lake, same being in a more or less inaccessible location and it has been indicated
in the past that various of the crooks had hidden out there when they were being
hunted particularly; that Keating ami Holden and their wives were up there with
her and George Kelly for possibly & period of six weeks at one time and it would
be her opinion that possibly such parties as Verne Miller migkt hide out, at this
places

she also indicated that Verne Miller has a number of friemnds in
Montreal, Canada, where he spends considerable of his time and he generally
hangs out at a cabaret located there, but she could not furnish the nams or
location of this or the name of any persons whom he contacted and she indicated
‘that a party at Mi o0lis, Minng who runs a gambling place known as ths
- nPlantation", one who at ons time was a crook engaged in the
racket similar to Kelly anl others, but since which time he has been out of the
racket and is now apparently hendling, seemingly legitimate enterprises, and
who had gone to New York and had his nose remade by plastic surgery, is very
friendly with various persons in the racket such as Kelly, Verne Miller and
others and in fact he is a very close friend of Vern Miller &end would undoubtadly
agsist him, if Verne Miller were to call -upon him.

she advi_sed that Tom Banks, mnneapolis, Minn,, is a friend of Verne
Miller end that she is satisfied that Banks probably had something to do with
the turning of the money in the Boetcher case; that Abe Kaplan of Chicego and
Jack Pfieffer, she not being certain of the spelling of the nams, at Minneapolis,
Minn., Pfieffer running a cabaret in St. Peul known as the *Holly Hock®" with
Tom Banks, are the soecalled "big shots® in arranging for the handling of any
paper stolen from banks, etc,; that she, together with Kelly went to Minneapolis
to turn some of the money in the Urschel case and that Kelly did arrange to turn ..0.
some of this for good money, although she can not say exactly with whom he mdo T
the exchange, but she believes it was arranged primarily through Tom Bankse -

All b1C
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She advised that she believes Kelly had $100,000,00 of this money

as after they had departed with their share of the proceeds, they weré stopping
at the Sheridan Hotel in Chicago ard she had stepped out for some shopping and
upon retuming to the roam, Kelly had himself locked in and when he admitted - -
her, he bad this money lying out on the bed in small brown packages and Kelly
said to her "Would you like to see & hundred thousand dollars?" indicating to
her that apparently he had that amount of this moneys She indicates that

she did not see him give Banks any money but it was her understending that

they Were going to Minneapolis for this purpose, that is, to have Banks arrangs
for the changing of the money for good money, and that she knows that Banks

did call them from Minneapolis at the Sheridam Hotel, Chicago and ask them

to go out to dinner with him; that Kelly knew this party would handle the money
ag that was the place where all of the gang end others such as Kelly would get
rid of their paper, silver money, etc., which had been taken in bank stick-ups;
that she would class Banks and Pfieffer at Minneapolis as being the "big shots";
that at ons tims they operated & hotel, which is now known as the Admiral
-and no longer operated by them and that she had seen in this place, rooms
filled with various articles, such as dresses, etc., which had been taken by
shopelifters who operated under the direction of these two partiese

She advised that she has not seen Bernard Phillips since the time
el Bailey was picked up in Kensas City; that she has not heard fram him since
that time; that when she was first married, there were operating together
Bailey, George Kelly,Bailey, being known then as Tom Brennan, Keating, Holden
Frank ‘Yeber and a fellow by the name of "Harmon®" known &s "Little Charley";
that Frank Weber and Harmon were killed in connection with the Menomonie, Wisc,,
bank "stick-up", which job was pulled by two men whose names she does not know,
but who were brothers; that both of these brothers, at the time Harmon and
Weber were killed, were wounded and that they went to Banks at Minreapolis,
"Minn.,, who arranged to have them teken care of in their wounded conditione

Iater, Eelly was associated with Bernmard Phillips and Frank Nash
in bdank "stick-ups™, at this time she living at Kansas City with Kelly and
Bernard Phillips and Frank Nash with their wives being located there also; that
this would be about the time Hash got out of the Penitentiary; that Nash
upon his release from the Penitentiary, went to see cne (IR i
Chicago, Illinois, who occupies & position among crooks similar to that of
Banks in Minneapolis and (JjjjjjJ2nd Banks work in close cooperation, that is
when Qcan not place these croocks in Chicago, in connection with any
work, he will call Banks and arrange for them to be placed through him at
Minneapolis. _1s the party Kelly is supposed to have shipped the machine
guns to. He is connected with soms theatrical union in Chicago and the general-.
understanding is that he had hidden Keating and Holden for thirty days at the
time they escapsd from the Federal Penitentiary and later sent them to Tom
Banks in Minneapolis, who arranged to take care of them there; that when George
got out of the Penitentiary he went to in Chicago in order to .
£ind out whare Keating and Holden were; tha then called Tom o
Banks in Minneespolis and sent George Kelly up there, but that Banks would have A
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nothing to do with him and would not talk with him until he received a picture
trondgiB identifying Kelly-to hime

“ —  ghe advised that, in connection with the latter's operations in
connection with bank "stick-ups", Bailey was the "big shot™ and he would go out

‘and locate the bank which was to be "knocked over® and thereafter wowld run the

roads for approximately five hundred miles in all directions, in order to lay
the ground work for their escape after the robbery; that he would then return
to them and tell them that they were ready to do the job; that after they had
"pulled” these bank "stick-ups" the paper would be teken to Ainneapolis and
handled by Banks; that last Winter, the exact time not being recalled, but
during the cold weather, and snowing at the time, George Kelly had some paper
taken in a bank "stick-up" which he took to Minneapolis in order to have Banks
handle same and that she went with Kelly to the West Hotel where Banks maintained
an office, Banks also having an office in the Dyckman Hotel, Minneapolis

and that she listened to them, that is, Kelly and Banks, talk as to the handling
of this paper and Banks said that he would have to call Abe Kaplan and that the
following day Abe Kaplan came up from Chicago and George took something out of
his bag and gave it to Abe and shedid not see just exactly what this was and
Abe then gave him some money; that Abe then returned to Chicago on the train,
it being possible that he came to Minneapolis by aeroplans; that j}.’%g was a very
"swell™ dresser and operates usually from & saloon at 1150 Michigiﬁ Avenuse,
which place is undoubtedly owned by him and operated under the name of some
other party; that when one of the crooks wishes to contact Kaplan they go to
this place and the bartender will arrange for Kaplan to meet them; that she
understood Keplan also has & place on the Southside of Chicago; that when they
were in Chicago they met Kaplan that is, during the time just before they were
captured at Memphis, Tenn., and Kaplan advised them in conversation that he had

‘to drive a considerable distance cut on the South side to his plece and that it

would take him about forty-five minutes to get there, but she is not certain of
the name of the place. Mrs. Barnes advises that she had the addresses and
telephone numbers of all of these parties on a memorandum when she was arrested
in Memphis, but that she tore them up and flushed them down the toilets

Katherine advises that she believes that she could write to Kelly
end he would send her the telephone numbers of any of these parties whom she
might wish to contact, if she advised him she wanted a number for tke purpose
of having her Attorney get in touch with the party; that Kelly, of course, would
send this in code and for that reason she believes he would send it to her;
that Kelly usually in writing his numbers of telephones down would write the
figures backwardse

Questioned as to who the contact man was at Okleshoma City and how
they had located this man, she advised that Kelly had told her that a lawyer
in Oklshoma City had made the contact with the finger man in this; that she
does not know who this particular lawyer is, but she recalls an incident which
definitely places the fact that Kelly had a definite attorney in mind, who
handled his matters in Oklshoma City, as on one occasion alias

Al bilC



oS
- tried to dispose of a car in Oklahoma City and apparently was picked up
in. connection with same and @J#called Kelly, who was at her mother's place -
in Texas and Kelly made the remark he did not see why he should be calling
him, for reason that they knew &an attorney at Oklahoma City who could be seen
and take care of things for them; that it is her opinion that Kelly was introe
duced by this attorney to Jarrett, the party who was playing cards with Mr,
Urseliel on the night he was kidnaped and that Jarrett, according to Kelly is
the man who arranged to designate Urschel to them for kidnaping and worked
with them in this casee Kelly advised that he owed Jarrett $25,000,00 and
that Kelly, at one time, addressed a letter to Jarrett and placed same inside
another envelope, addressed to another party with a note that it was to be
delivered to Jarrett and that she mailed this letter, which was addressed to
Oklshoma City, but she is unable to recall to whom it was addressed end who
acted as intermediary in delivering this letter to Jarrett; that possibly this
was .the Attorney who had represented them in Oklahoma City; that this letter
was mailed in Chicego when they were there at the time she addressed a letter
and mailed it to Mr. Keenan, Special Assistant to the Attorney Gemeral; that
she went to the post office, bought two stamps end hurriedly placed same in
the mail box, not paying any particular attention to the party to whom the
letter was addressed; that Kelly expressed himself as to Jarrett to the effect
that he did not see why this party, Jarrett, should be taking such an interest
in the prosscution; that it was her understanding from Kelly that he had talked
with Jarrett at least two weeks before Urachel was Kidnaped; that the arrange-
ment was for Jarrett to park his Plerce Arrow cer in a certain way in front of
the house which was to give them the signal as to when and if the kidnaping
should take place; that when they, Kelly and Bates pushed their way into the
Urschel home they made a remark to the effect "Which one is Urschel® and then
- said "We will take you both" and that they then looked at the billfolds of each
in order to determine which was Urschel and which was Jarrett, but that this
was only a stall in order to protect Jarrett, as they were thoroughly familiar
with Mr. Urschelts identity; that she had written this same information in a
letter addressed to Mr. Keenan as to the supposed part Jarrett had in the
matter; that her infomation as to this situation is, es discussed with her by
Kelly, who told her of this, at the time they were in Chicago; that Kelly becames
very incensed as to the remarks in the paper as to prosecuting them for armed -
robbery, especially ia connection with the supposed hold-up of Jarrett; that
they took the money off of both Urschel and Jarrett at the time of the kidnaping
but that this was only to protect Jarrett in the matter; that in comnection with
the screen door Jarrett wes to arrange to see that this would be open and
provided he could not arrange this, they were to cai{ through the window and
meke him open the screen door, how?ver the door was open at the time they
entered; that it is her understand’tfat George Bates and Kelly met Jarrett, as
they were there for two weeks arranging this matter in Oklehoma City and theat

previous to this time they had been in and out of Oklehoma City stopping as much ‘

as two days at any one time and that she is definitely satisfied that Kelly
was thoroughly familiar with and did know Mr. Urschel when he saw hime
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. Reverting again to the activities of Tom Banks at Minneapolis,
Minnesota she advised that she believes he knows more real crooks then any
other man in the United States; that he has a number of s>-called "set-ups" in
Minneapolis through which he works; that the parties who were convicted in
connection with the handling of the money at Oklahoma City were only the "fall®
guys_ for Banks, who if they had any of the "hot" money obtained same from and
through Banksj that the usual thing for & crook when he returns to Minneapolis
is to be sent to some other fellow to be teken care of, if he is too "hot"
to remain and that when they were in Chicago Abe Kaplen told Kelly that ke knew
he was very "hot" but "You can-go out with your wife to my apartment and lay
out for a tims; also —wants to £ix you up if he can help youm,

she advises that (D =112 QIR cro- st. Louts, Mo,
the former flyer, who has had both legs broken in accidents, and a reputed
former member of the Colbeck gang, was at one time associated with Kelly in
bank robberies; that at this time a party known as other name not
being recalled, was the leader and there were also associated with them at this
time Eddie Benz and— and the hang-out was & small cabaret known as
the "Ysland® at Burnham, close to Harmond, Indiana,

She advises that Frank Nash, when in Chicago, usually was located
around the Don Moore Hotel, which is cne of the places that she was associated
with him, while with Kelly; that she does not know of any connections of these
partbs in Detroit and that she never heard of any connections in Hot Springs,
Arkansas, but it was generally reported that Hot Springs was a right town
meaning that the law would not bother them; that she does not know
She advises that when they were in Indianapolis, Indiama, that is Kelly, herself
and her daughter, they stopped at the Antlers Hotel, this being sometime during
the past Summer and that it was at this time, there was also in Indiamapolis

and George Bates and they were figuring on a "stick-up" of a bank
in Northern Indiana, Bates and{ i} et that time apparently stopping at the -
Claypool Hotels They did not "pull® this job as apparently they got into an
argument among themselves. She does not know where is, at the
present time, as she understood Benz was arrested in connection with the Colfex;
Washington bank robbery; that he was tipped off by the police that he was to be
arrested but ignored this and did not leave and was thereafter arrested, placed
on $50,000,00 bond, which he skipped and is now still at large as to this; that
Benz lives in Tacoma, where he has & sister; that she understands
represented Benz in this case and apparently had some bonding company sign
the bonde ’

She advised that there is a 1lit on State Street, 745 S.
state, known as the Hayes Hotel, who is a very close
friend of George Bates and that any e they ed 10 got in touch with the

two Eddies, that is or £ddie Benz, they would communicate with

P at Chicago and he would locate them for them; tha when called at
e hctel always requested them to call him on his unlisted telephone, &s he

believed his listed telephone was tapped; that she believes-has, at
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different tfmes loaned money to@} Bates, Kelly and Benz; that she believes
he is a very close friend of George Bates and that she believes Bates paid
$1800400 he owed him with the "hot"™ Urschel money; that Bates when he was in’
Minneapolis told Kelly, according to statemsnts of Kelly to her, that he had
reid (D = vout $1800400 but that he did not know if he could use it,
indicating to her that apparently it was the "hot" money;that Bates is supposed
to have stated that he just bundled up $1800400 and mailed it to{jj§ telling
him to be careful; that Bates also had a considerable number of friends and
connections in Denver, Colorado; that Bates, at one time was supposed to have
told her that@i was also handling stolen diamonds, etce, that if she wished
to buy any diamonds, Bates could get same fromdyery cheaplys

She advises that Bailey and Verne Miller were only fair friends, but
that ‘Miller and Nash were very close friends; that the friendship of Miller and
Nash dated back before the time of the Menomie, Wisc., bank robbery; that there
was & party at Kensas City known as who was also working with
Miller and Nash and that it was her opinion that possibly Miller recently robted
a mail truck in Denver, which robbery occurred ebout one month ago, she seeing
notice of same in the papers when they were in Chicago, previous to her arrest,

She advises that on the day of the killings in Kansas City, June 17,
1933 she and Kelly were &t the homs of her mother in Texas and that they drove
into Dallas and on this day Kelly called from the Baker Hotel, to some
place in Chicago, possibly through and at that time apparently

id not know anything about the Kansas City transaction, as no mention was

.made of it to Kelly; that they thereafter purchased a paper amd noticed an account
of the fact that Frank Nash had been captured; that George Kelly did not like
Nash and in fact had made a remark that he was going to kill him, and George
was apparently glad that they had gotten Nash; that on the following day George
and her step~father Shannon went to Wichita,Falls,Texas and brought back with
them the papers indicating the details of the killings at Kansas City and George
Kelly made the remark that he knew Verne had done this or at least he thought
he had and that thereafter George was in Chicago and when he came back to Texas
he told her that Verne Miller had done the job and that all of the parties,
such as himself, were very much incensed over this as it put the "heat" on
everybody; that she, herself, did not hear the discussion in hervarious trawels
as to who was responsible for this job at Kamsasg City, but that later in conver-
sation Bailey indicated he was very mad that this had occurred, and at that time
Bailey told Kelly that he was "hot" and that Kelly was not to say anything to
anybody as to where he could be reached, as he did not want Verne Miller to
contact him; that Bailey made the remark that he was over in Arkensas robbing
a bank when this happeneds Bailey did not further advise just why he did not
want Verne Miller to contact him or know where he was, nor did he mention that
he was wanted in connection with the Kansas City killing; that George Kelly
and Bailey were very good friends and that they worked together most of the
time except when George was working with the_outﬁt or occasionally

when they would become separated for an individual job; that, however, these
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various organizatious were close .enough to each other to know what was going

on among the various gangs; that George Kelly worked one job with Verne Miller
that is, the Sherman, Texas bank robbery, which was sbout two years ago; that
they were all then in Kansas City, Verne lMMiller and his wife, herself and Kelly;
that Kelly left her in Kensas City at this time and indicated that he was going
to Mfami, not telling her h® was going out to rob a bank; that later he wired
her $400,00 from Dallas, Texas telling her to come to him; that after she arrived
in Dallas, she met him at the Adolphus Hotel, and he indicated he had just
driven in from Hot Springs, where he left Bailey who was then drinking some beer
and at this time he had a lot of money; that she asked him about the bank robbery
and he would not tell her; that Bailey and George Kelly had left Kansas City on
this occasion, together and Verne Miller hed left a few days later, apparently
to join them; that Verns Miller was accompanied by Keating and Holden and
presumably all joined up before robbing the bank indicated; that Kelly and
Bailey drove in her Cadiilac; that a party whe was associated with Verne Miller
in Kansas City at this time, known as from New York City about wham

Tom Banks had made the remark recently that was now with the Federals
and that should she meset him on the street or anything she was to have nothing
to do with him, she not being certain as to just whet (#wes doing; that he
is a Jew with black eyes, 5' 5% in height, age 33, weight about 150 lbs; that
she can not recall his name; that she associated with him some in Kansas City

in fect she and George Kelly, together with anmd his wife played golf
together; that she would be unable to say who was working with Verne Miller at
the present time, as she has not seen him since the above indicated occasion
about two years ago-at Kansas City; Kelly, however told her that he had seen
Verne lifiller in Chicago when they were there just previous to their arrest in

" Memphis; that Kelly indicated Verne asksd him to go to New York City with him,

but that she persuaded Kelly not to go with him, in fact, she indicated at that
time she desired to return to Texas to give herself up; that Verne Miller is

well known in New York, as she has heard his wife, Vi, talk of the cabarets that
they had visited and the people they kmew, but she could not advise as to any

of these, that she is satisfied that Verne's wife knows where he is at the present

time,

As to Bernard Phillips, she advised she does not know where he is at
present and has not seen him for about two years; that he has been working with
some mob out of Minneapolis and might have been with Verne Miller, possibly
having been connected through Tom Banks; that ent Phillips to )
Minneapolis for the reason that they had too many men in Chicago and could -
not place him; that she believes the wife of Verne Miller is now at ’
Minn,, where she has her daughter; that Kelly advised her in Chicago that when
he talked with Banks in Minneapolis, Banks had told him that Verne had written
his wife a letter to Minnesota from Atlentic City, indicating that possibly
he was only passing through and that the "Federals" had this information,
according to Banks; that Banks knows everything the "Federals® are doing in
Minneapolis; that Banks apparently has an "in® at this place and that she is
very fearful that any statements she mekes as to this information mey g0 to
Minneapolis; that it is her understanding that Banks knew the Federal men
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were in Minneapolis working-on the Urschel case before anybody else knew it and
that the Federal man was supposed to ===z let him know on the afternoon that the
mtter broke, for further details as to this; that Banks has beer obtaining
this information for years; that he received information immediately that any
search was made for Keating and Holden in Minneapolis; that she believes
somgbody in the Federal Government was giving him this information as to the
fact that they were looking for Keating and Holden, as Banks has boasted that
he elects the Mayor and others inm the city and he is also supposed to have
elected the Sheriff in one of the counties, as one tims he made the remark to
George Kelly, if he wished to go up in this Cournty and hide it would be perfectly
safe,

She indicated she did not know who the so-called "big shots" were
in Dallas or St. Louis, but that she understood Verne Miller had a friemnd in
Joplin, Moe, @ deaf and dumb fellow, whose wife's name is that Bailey
had soms hide out in Arkansas, but she does mot know the location of thise
She advised that Bailey and Underhill robbed the Kingfisher Oklehoma Bank
and that possibly Brady was in on this; that these same parties had also robbed
a bank at Black Rock, Arkansas; that they had a hide-out in Oklshoma City
where & man from St. louis has a house and this place was apparently close to
where the Urschel kidnaping occurred as Bailey later made the remark that he had
missed by just one night being apprehended atdthis place, when the "heat" was
on as to the Uraschel kidnaeping; that Bailey in talking of this kidnaping advised
them that their action in doing this very nearly caused him to be caught at the
place where he was stopping. She advised that George Kelly advised her in
Chicago, after Bailey had been apprehended with some of this money in his

"possession, that he had given Bailey $1,000.,00 and he did not understend why

he was "damn fool" enough to keep this money on him, knowing from where it came;
that she does not believe Bailey participated in the actual kidnaping of

Urschel, but that he was at the Armon place while Urschel was being held and that
she believes Kelly had Bailey there for the purpose of watching him and to see
that nothing went wrong. However, possibly they had in mind to give Bailey

- additional money when they had the Urschel money changed for good moneye

She advised that Kelly made some remarks to the effect that (P
and Verne Miller had somsthing to do with the killings at Kansas City,
Missouri; that it would be her opinion that possibly Phillips also was with
them, but that she never heard this mentioned; that as to Phillips, his wife
is always with him; that she understood Bernard Phillips was with Verne Miller
on some recent robbery in Wisconsin where a bank messenger was held up. She
coulgfnot recall the details as to the place where this occurred, She advises
that she were placed in the position of desiring to locate Verne Miller she
would go to Banks in Minneapolis and that if he could not have Miller come to
her, he would take her to Miller, if this could be arranged under conditions
different from the presents She advised that while they were in Dallas during
the recent past, she noticed where an armored truck in Denver had been robbed

end $33,000400 obtained and Kelly, at this time, remarked to her thet he believed
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Yerne Miller had "pulled" tkis job, as Verne Miller had previocusly talked to
him as to the possibilities of "pulling" this particular job; that she believes
Miller possibly discussed this with Kelly when they were in Chicago and Kelly
is reported to have met Miller, according to his wife's statements, but this
job s about one month agos She advised that 1t woulé be very difficult

for anybody to get information out of such parties as Banks and- as
occasionally when Kelly would go to see them he would have to wait for two or
three days before they would see himg

She advised that the outrit with which (D 1= associated
in Chicago, Illinois, that is, the theatrical union undoubtedly "pull" a number
of jobs in association with these crooks in order to handle the proceeds obtained
from. their robberies; that the head of one of the theatrical unions
is a very good friend of Kelly; formerly operated the
Tivoll Grill at 63rd and Cottage Grove Ave., Chicago, Ill., now located apparently
somewhere on the North Sides

Coples of this letter are being furnished to the Oklahoma City
office, with the suggestion that sems be considered in connection with any and
all i{nformation in developments kmown to the office, in connection with the
Urschel case and that they eadvise us, if desirable, as to any particular subject
matter they wish diccussed further with Katherine Kblly Barnes, it being noted
that due to the conditions under which this first interview was had, she was
not possessed of a clear head, in order to definitely recall dates and circum=-
stances, which may come to her laters

Copies of this letter are also furnished to the Kansas City Office
for the same reason,

Copies are furnished the Chicago office for their information and
such tructions as the office of origin indicate to you. It is possible that
this s the same who was previously involved wi th (e 2
at Chicago, Ill., and who were sentenced as income tax evaders there, and also’
associated, to some extent withAl Caponsee

Copies are furnished the above offices and one copy furnished the
St. Paul office for their infommation, all of these going forward under personal
and confidential cover, air mail, special delivery, today in order that all
offices concerned may advise us as to the significant parts referring to their
particular districts and as to any further desirable interview with this woman,
as it is believed that she is inclined to be cooperative at this time in
furnishing information, insofar as she is able to tell same. In fact she
indicated particularly to Agent wher we were leaving that she would be

very glad to talk further as to
Al b1¢
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; However, it is to be noted much of her information is based upon
what Kelly has told hers 5She is, of course, very fearful that should any of
this information get back to the parties whom she has discussed, they would
not hesitate to kill hers i

Very truly yours,

g -
Agent in Charge.

CC OklahomaCity (2)
Kansas City (2)
Chicago - (2)
St. Paul (1)



<.
- _f"-] 3

3L $. Bepartument of Justice

D"Vl(} LG E“-"V'ES,_!sz'f‘\'
- -

ccacme

i N ag Mr Egan
™ | 224 federal Bldg., M Quinn.
G Oklahoma Yity, Oklshome, - e Lostor

RHC- .b’lo . - Oct,. 19 1933. M. Loske.... ...
7-64 - : S

- Director,
Division of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Justice,

Washingta, D. Ce.

RE: George R.('Kelly, with aliases,
et a1l
Chas. F.”Urschel, Victim
7 Kidnapinge

Dear Sir:

i ‘ Responsive to the Division's ter of Octoter 11, 1933,
» 3 inquiring as to the testimony given dbyJChief of Police Joseph A.
fLep;g_eger of Minneapolis, Minn., in the Urschel kidnaping case, I
beg to advise that although I do not have Mr, Lehmeyert's testimony
before me I am informed he testified that ths Minneapolis defen-
dents voluntarily ceme to his office and surrendered upon bveing
notified by him by telephone that they were wented.,

It is understood that the Uhief of Police came here
volunterily by 'plane and without authority of his city governpent;

also without subpoena, in order to appear for the Minnespolis
defendents. It will be recalled that the Division has heretofore

requested to be furnished with a transcript of the testimony in
this cese and as soon as it is received from the Court Reporter

it will be forwarded to the Division, who may then scrutinize the
exact testimony of Mr. Lehmeyer.

Vex;y truly yours,

Special Agent in Charge.
—a— " i
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